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(1)       Bible Incunabula 
 
1. Latin Bible “Biblia”. Thick Small Folio. (11x8x3½”). 31st December 1482. Nurem-

berg.  Anton  Koberger. Gothic Letter. Double  Columns. 53 lines  to  a  
main column. 459 (of 462) leaves i.e. lacks the initial & final blank leaves & one leaf of text in 
Genesis (Folio 7). Large initial ‘E’ first leaf (2x2½”) with pen work flourish, rubricated in red. Red 
paragraph marks & initial strokes. Occasional ink marginalia. First leaf re-margined (NAT). 1st 6 
leaves either on inner guards or with slight marks there (NAT). 5 leaf section at leaf 210 with upper 
inner marginal worming (NAT). Outer upper marginal repair through  6 leaves in Corinthians, just 
affecting a few lines on one leaf. A few upper marginal marks & blemishes. Very good copy overall 
of pleasing appearance. Early ownership inscription of one Johann Swallisch(?) (1488), & Pastor 
Nicolas Dehen (1687). Contemp blind tooled pigskin over bevelled wooden boards. Remains of 
hasps & clasp (one). Old label. Joints split on surface leather in one or two places. Rubbed else quite 
nice. Not in D&M, though Kobergers famous bibles of similar dates are mentioned.    £8200/$13940 
 
2. Latin Bible “Biblia”. Thick Quarto. 1487-88. Venice. George Arrivabenus. Gothic 

Type.  Dated  close of  NT. Title leaf with single  word  ‘Biblia’.  Leaves  
A2-8  reinforced at inner margins (NAT). Last leaf repaired in Margin (NAT). Good sized  margins. 
 Two short marginal tears. Occasional very light stains. A very good crisp, clean and virtually tear 
free copy. Initials in red and black. Later vellum backed boards. Not in D & M. See Goff B 586; 
Proctor 4912; Hain 3099.                 £5850/$9945 
 
3. Latin Bible “(Biblia)”. Thick Octavo. 1495. Basle. Johannem Froben. 456 out of 

508.  Lacks  quires  AA8  &  BB4 (12 leaves) & A-E8  (40  leaves).  The  
former are part of the introduction before the text; the latter are the ‘Interpretationes’ after the text 
and final dated colophon. 64 lines to a page. Black Letter. Initials supplied in red and blue pen work. 
Some early marginal annotations on a few leaves. Few early leaves with some faded underscoring(?) 
Good sized margins. Main text is complete. Minor marks and very light browning else a very good 
copy. 18th cent calf backed boards. Joints sprung. Plain worn boards. Label. Provenance: Stonyhurst 
college with library stamp inside board etc. BL Cat 1A 37886. This is Johannes Froben’s second 
Octavo Bible, following the above item.                 £3300/$5610 
 
4. Latin Bible “Biblia”. Thick Small Folio. 1497. (Strasburg). Johann Reinhard 

Gruninger. Gothic Letter. 489 leaves (of 492). Wants initial leaf *1  (title 
leaf bearing single line ‘Biblia’) & last two leaves of Register at close. Side notes slightly shaved or 
cropped in a few places. Some neat 16th cent marginalia & annotations below colophon etc. 3-8 line 
initials supplied in red; similarly prelim leaves with initial strokes & paragraphs in red. First leaf or 
two with minor inner marginal wear, marks or on guards (NAT). Mainly an excellent crisp & mostly 
clean copy of very pleasing appearance. 19th cent purple morocco; gilt blocked. Decorated spine 
over raised bands. Lightly rubbed on the extremeties else nice. Not in D & M but see mention of 
same under D & M 6085. Copinger 27. Hain *3122. BMC 1,111. Goff B-600.           £7500/$12750 



 (2)       Early English Bibles 
 
Tyndale Version 
5. Tyndale Diglot NT “The New Testament In English...With The Translation Of Erasmus 

In Latin”.  Tall Octavo.  1550. London. Thomas Gaultier  for I.C. (John 
Cawood?) Black Letter Text. Pages not numbered. (528pp-text). Of the prelim. leaves present, only 
the title page & Epistel to the Reader are present here, in skilful facsimile in red & black. First leaf 
in Matthew in similar good facsimile. Possibly the final 2 table leaves at close also. One leaf in 
Mark repaired & remargined outer edge. Minor marks. Some outer marginal notes shaved or very 
slightly trimmed in places. Very good. 19th cent red grained morrocco. Blind line borders. Owner-
ship book plate & signatures from 1917, Scarboro, UK. DMH 88. 4th Edition of Tyndales English 
New Testament, with Erasmus’s Latin Translation added for good measure, in parallel columns. 
Quite scarce nowadays, & always sought after. N.B. This could have come from Francis Fry’s 
collection, though nothing positively identifies it. The excellent facsimiles in red & black are very 
reminiscient of his productions on old paper. Also the 19th cent bindings are similar to what he had 
done. Finally, the book has come from a source of other of Francis Fry’s books.       £11750/$19975 
 
Great Bible Versions 
6. Great Bible “The Byble”. Small Thick Folio. (12x9x3”). 1549. London. Edward 

Whitchurch.  Black  Letter.  With  fine  woodcut  title  pages  to  sections 
beginning with Joshua, Psalms and the New Testament. Different title to Apocrypha. Lacks the 
general title page and three of the six preliminary leaves called for. Also lacks the final leaves of the 
NT after 2 Timothy. Last signature is M7. (Should be 012). Fourteen leaves in Ezekiel with lower 
marginal worming and ordinary paper repairs there. Two leaves with some significant loss of text 
towards lower outer corners. A very few other leaves with minor corner repairs etc. Scattered water 
marks, more so in the NT. Some dusting or light browning. Overall a pleasing volume which is tear 
free in the main, and with adequate margins. Paper sturdy. Some scattered 17th century manuscript 
marginalia. 4pp of older notes at front of the bible. One leaf of 17th century notes in a neat hand 
reverse of last leaf of Malachi (which is a blank otherwise). 18th century calf. Finely rebacked over 
raised bands. Lettered. DMH 76. STC 2079. Dore mentions that ‘this edition of the Great Bible was 
intended to be a companion volume to the Reformation Prayer Book issued the same year, as it 
supplied the Psalms, which were not printed in that volume, as well as enabled the First and Second 
Lessons, and the Epistels and the Gospels. According to the new Calendar, to be read as directed by 
the table, which for the first time is headed’The Table To Finde The Epistels & Gospels. Usually 
Read in the Churche, according unto the booke of Common Prayer etc’           £6450/$10965 
 
7. Great Bible “The Bible”. Folio. (1562). London. Ric.Harrison. Black Letter. General 

title in facsimile on old paper. Lacks all before Numbers 17. Ends at leaf 
‘03' in NT (James 4). Present with NT title page, Lacking 1-2" of outer edge, not affecting text 
block. Wants 4 leaf gathering in Apocrypha. A score of leaves with minor or substantial tears, 
occasionally with loss of text. Contents shaken. Sewing slack. Fore-edges worn and a bit crumbly as 
NT proceeds. Mainly clear of text block. Lower outer corner thumbing and wear. Some stains and 
browning etc. Sound to quite good in large sections. Contemporary boards with leather lost. Late 
17th century ownership inscriptions of one Richard Harrison - same name as printer. DMH 117. The 
republishing of the Great Bible after the accession of Queen Elizabeth. Harrison was fined for 
printing this edition without License.                                               £2900/$4930 
 
8. Great Bible “The Bible”. Very Thick Quarto. (1569),69. London. John Cawood. 

Lacks  the  general title page and next seven intro leaves  out  of  the  24.  
Begins with Book of Common Prayer which is integral to the Bible (16 pages). Thereafter textually 
complete with title pages to Joshua, Psalms, Apocrypha and New Testament. The NT engraved title 
is a little rubbed in places with outer corner loss in frame (2x2”) (NAT). Black Letter. One leaf in 
Peter with some outer marginal loss, just into scripture references. Later wear and damp marks in 
the Revelation, with a final patch of upper inner gutter worming at close. Final two table leaves 
slightly reduced round edge (NAT). Half a dozen leaves with inconsequential flaws or small tears 
(NAT). Lightly browned in places. Random damp marks. A very good copy with negligible wear, 
tear or defects. Good margins. Thick Paper. Early full reversed calf. Green calf label. Good binding. 
Ex Libris owner, circa 1917. DMH 127a. The first of three variant editions of the Great Bible of this 
year. This is the last year in which this edition was printed.                                              £3950/$6715 
 



Erasmus Version 
9. Erasmus NT “(The First Tome Of The Paraphrase Of Erasmus On The New Tes-

tament)”. Thick Small Folio. (1549). London. Edw.Whitchurche. Lacks  
the title page. Commences with thirteen pages of the 25pp dedication by Udall. 22pp of preliminary 
leaves present in all. Two leaves with blank section removed below text. (NAT). One or two 
inconsequential small tears. Scattered mainly peripheral light water marks. Short section of 18 
leaves with middle heavier water mark. Very minor wear first and last few leaves. A good sturdy 
and mainly clean copy textually complete. Colophon at close. New best full divinity calf over 
raised bands. Black Label.                                                       Together With: 
“The Second Tome Or Volume Of The Paraphrase Of Erasmus Upon The Newe Testament”. 
Small Thick Folio. 1549. London. Edward Whitchurche. Engraved title page. Complete through 
out. Final leaf slightly reduced (NAT). Three leaves with minor blemishes. Some early deep gutter 
staining. Scattered light water marks. A very good sturdy copy complete and in mainly clean 
condition. Contemporary blind tooled calf over wooden boards. Hasps and clasps lost. Rebacked 
over raised bands to match the first volume. DMH 72. The English Version of the influential Latin 
Paraphrase or Commentary of Erasmus on the New Testament, accompanied by the Text of the 
Great Bible Version. The injunctions of Edward VI ordered that a copy of this book should be 
placed in every parish church. Due to the often inclement conditions of such churches in those 
days…coupled with the wear and tear of public use, it is uncommon to find complete copies, let 
alone very good copies like those above. Around 2000pp in total.              £5250/$8925 
 
Bishops Version 
10. Bishops Bible “The  Holy  Bible”.  Folio. 1588. London. Christopher Barker.  The  NT  
 (Binding)  title has been placed at the  front  with  letter panel blanked. Presumably 
an old facsimile NT  title with the original letter panel replaced. Early leaves of Genesis browned. 
Some marginal repairs. Final two leaves of Revelation repaired. First 6 leaves of NT very browned. 
Minor marks and a few stains and marginal repairs. One or two line borders cropped. A very good 
copy in the main and virtually complete. There is a page of genealogies in manuscript from 1628. 
All Edges Gilt with blind design embossed 18/19th century leather over heavy (wooden ?) boards. 
Raised central platforms to boards enclosing large metal cross with letters I.H.S. embossed. Finely 
rebacked over raised bands. Original calf with some wear. Label. DMH 198.             £2600/$4420 
 
11. Bishops Bible “The Holy Bible”. Thick Qto. 1577. London. Ric.Jugge. Lacks general  

title.  Just 5 leaves of prelims. present. Lacks 2A3-7 in  2   Kings,  2V2-7 
in Jeremiah, NT title (facsimile). 3D8 torn with loss opposite map in Acts. With title pages to other 
parts. Integral maps & charts. Minor blemishes & small tears. Very good. With imperfect Psalms 
(1577). 18th cent full calf. Recently rebacked. Raised bands. Lettered. DMH 150.          £1750/$2975 
 
12. Bishops NT “(The New Testament)”. Small Oct. (6x4x1⅔”). (1589). (T.Dawson. 

Deputies Of Christopher Barker). Single Columned Black Letter text. 33 
lines to a page. 14 preliminary leaves present i.e. Preface (4pp) Content (7pp) Explanation (2pp) 
True Reckoning (2pp) Order (1pp) & Kalendar (12pp). Lacks the title page. Also leaves Z2, Z7, 
2A3-6; 2D1 & 2E1 in the main text. Also lacks final two leaves in the table at close. One page 
remaining. Few minor tears or blemishes. A bit browned. Some early upper headlines shaved or 
cropped. Outer upper corner chapter numbers also shaved or cropped in places. A few side notes 
shaved. Mainly a good copy. Contemp calf. Small metal diamond center piece. 4 remaining metal 
corner pieces. Rebacked in 19th cent. Worn at extremeties & joints. Quite good. NOT IN DMH. See 
STC 2887.7 (& comparison with similar edition of 2879.8). Very scarce New Testament. Only the 
Lambeth Palace copy in the UK & NY Public Library copy abroad & that imperfect.    £1950/$3305 
 
Douay Version 
13. Douay OT (Vol 1) “The Holie Bible”. Thick Quarto. 1609. Douay. Laurence Kellam. Title 

within engraved border. 20+1115pp. Scattered marginal foxing or  brow- 
ning. A few marks else very good copy. New best full divinity calf over raised bands. Old style 
label. DMH 300. This is first volume of two of the first editions of the Roman Catholic version of the 
Old Testament. The New Testament had  surfaced in 1582, and the long delay in publishing the OT 
was, according to the preface ‘because of our poor estate in banishment’..The marginal annotations 
are ‘less vehement’ than those of the NT, and also less copious. The translation is said ‘to have been 
conferred with, and conformed’ to ‘the most perfect Latin Edition’ (1592).               £990/$1683 



Geneva Version 
14. Geneva Bible “The Bible”. Qto. 1598,97. London. Chr.Barker. Black Letter. Woodcut  

titles  to both testaments. 4 leaves with outer upper corner loss, paper  re-  
placed. Slight loss of text. 6 leaves: minor tears/small repairs. Lightly soiled. Very good. Complete. 
Fore-edged superficially grubby when closed. 19/20th cent full polished blind-tooled calf. Raised 
bands. Lettered. Good binding. DMH 243. With 1 John 5.20. ‘His Sonne Jesus Church’£1400/$2380 
 
15. Geneva Bible “The Bible”. Thick Quarto. (1599,99). London. Deputies Of Christo-

pher  Barker. Lacks both title pages and first few leaf or two of  Genesis.  
Begins Genesis (13). First 4 leaves of Genesis present partly defective and repaired. Lacks further 
leaf end of Lamentations. Present with title to Psalms (top loss). With Tables at close that are 
defective. Two leaves elsewhere with loss. Half a dozen leaves with very minor defects. 
Substantially tear free, but a trifle grubby, soiled or lightly browned with a few marks. 18th cent full 
calf, some wear. Hinges sprung and glued at some stage. DMH 250.                 £850/$1445 
 
16. Geneva Bible “The Bible”. Quarto. 1599,99,99. London. Deputies Of Christopher 

Barker.  Roman  Letter.  Woodcut and printed general  titles  with  slight  
border wear. Title to Psalmes and woodcut title to NT. First dozen leaves with minor border wear or 
top inner gutter wear. Two leaves with corners rebuilt and text. Two or three small tears (NAT). 
Scattered water marks. Slight browning, else a good crisp & mainly clean, complete copy. 18th cent 
full panbelled calf. Well rebacked at some stage over raised bands. Label. DMH 253F.   £995/$1691 
 
17. Geneva Bible “The Bible”. Quarto. (1603),03,03. London. Robert Barker. Roman 

Letter. Lacks  general title and 3 leaves of text. Woodcut New Testament  
title present and part title to Psalter. No tears. Outer marginal notes shaved or cropped in many 
places. A few light stains and marks, else a good copy. With Common Prayer (Imp). 18th cent full 
reversed calf or sheep. A bit worn else sound. DMH 274.                  £850/$1445 
 
18. Geneva Bible “The  Bible”.  Thick  Quarto. 1607,07.  London.  Robert  Barker.  Black  
 (Binding) Letter. Woodcut titles to both testaments. Half a dozen leaves  with  very  
minor marginal flaws. Three leaves from another identical copy, But with slightly smaller margins. 
Good margins. Minor marks else a good complete copy in sturdy condition.            Bound With: 
“Two Concordances”. 1607,07. London. Robert Barker. Complete.             Bound With: 
“The Whole Book Of Psalms”. 1607,1607. London. Co of Stationers. Penultimate leaf lacking 
outer wide margin. Final leaf of prayer missing.              Also: 
“Common Prayer” imperfect. Contemp full calf. Heavy raised bands. 4 outer metal corners. 
Remains of metal hasps; no claps. Joints sprung but firm. Some wear else quite attractive. DMH 
290. ‘Bakker’ on general title page.                      £1150/$1955 
 
19. Geneva Bible “The Bible”. Thick Quarto. 1608. London. Robert Barker. Woodcut title  
 (Binding) pages  to both testaments. 2 leaves with fractures, & slight loss. A  hand- 
ful of inconsequential marginal or other small flaws or loss. Some soiling or browning in places but 
generally a pleasing copy with large margins complete.              Bound With: 
“Two Concordances”. 1608. London. Barker. Lacks last leaf. Also with an imperfect Book of 
Common Prayer. Contemporary blind stamped calf over bevelled wooden boards. Minor calf loss. 
Eight metal studdened corner pieces. Two central metal lozenges. Metal hasps. No clasps. Finely 
and sympathetically rebacked over raised bands. Lettered. DMH 293 A. Minor wear.    £1250/$2125 
 
20. Geneva Bible “The Bible”. Thick Quarto. 1614,15. London. Robert Barker. Black 

Letter. General woodcut title page with loss lower outer corner in frame  
(NAT), but verso losing a few words at base, Woodcut New Testament title present. Around a dozen 
leaves with very inconsequential small flaws or tiny repairs. Random light marks. A little light 
browning in parts of New Testament. Basically a very pleasing copy complete, with good margins 
and no tears of consequence.               Bound With: 
“Two Concordances”. 1615. London. Robert Barker. Complete. Black Letter. Some lower outer 
corner worming towards close (NAT).               Bound With: 
“The Genealogies”. With title. One leaf from another similar copy. Possible 18th century full calf, a 
bit rubbed or worn at edges. Finely & sympathetically rebacked over raised bands. Label. DMH 
339. Here the NT & colophon are dated 1614. However there is no colophon to the Bible as such; 
only the tables that follow. Alternately it is DMH 341B, though there is no mention of different dates 
in this issue. However it is ‘Robert Barker’, and not ‘R.Barker’ as DMH 339             £1050/$1785 



Authorised Version – London Printing 
21. Authorised Bible “The Holy Bible”.  Thick Qto. 1613,12,12. London. Rob. Barker. Wood 
 (Assoc Copy)  cut general & NT title pages. Dated colophon. Roman Letter. Text with- 
in ruled borders with a very few upper line borders shaved. Two leaves with fractures, repaired 
temporarily. Two or three other small blemishes. One leaf with small corner loss just affecting text. 
Minor wear at close. Generally very good complete copy, very nearly tear free. Lightly dusted or 
browned in places. A few marks else very good. 18th century calf, rubbed. 19th century rebacked (?). 
DMH 320. The second quarto AV bible in Roman Letter. Important family associations. With an 
original letter by Bertram F.Mitford ‘4th August 1875. Laysewood, Sudenham Hill, S.E.’. He 
mentions the bible in his possession which he agrees ‘should be returned to the main branch of the 
family’ Algernon Bertram Freeman Mitford (1837-1916), First Baron Redesdale, Influential 
diplomat and Author. There is a page of the 17th century Mitford family in manuscript reverse of one 
leaf. Nancy Mitford, the famous author and biographer, is one of the family, being the eldest of six 
daughters born to the Second Baron Redesdale. See DNB.                £1750/$2975 
 
22. Authorised Bible “The Holy Bible”. Thick Quarto. 1620,21,21. London. Barker and Bill. 

Black  Letter. Woodcut general title page with slight  frame  loss  in  two  
places. Woodcut NT title page. Around 15 leaves with small tears, repairs etc. Some light browning 
or dusting, more so in the NT. Minor marks & stains Generally a good sturdy copy complete.  B/W: 
“Two Concordances”. 1622,22. London. Norton & Bill. Dated colophon.            Bound With: 
“The Psalms”. 1622. London. Co of Stationers. Slightly imperfect.             Bound With: 
“Common Prayer”. Lacking a leaf or two. Also “Genealogies” imperfect. Also “Double page 
map” with some flaws. Contemporary polished calf over raised bands. Remains of hasps. No clasps. 
Joints sprung above top, and below bottom, bands. DMH 379. Both title pages omit the word 
‘appointed’. Leaf D4 is printed correctly. The heading of 3P2 in 2 Corinthians reads ‘2 
Coainthians’. Mark 14.46 reads ‘And they laid their hand Him’ omitting word ‘on’.      £1050/£1785 
 
23. Authorised Bible “The Holy Bible”. Thick Quarto. 1630,30,30. London. Barker and Bill. 

Black  Letter.  Woodcut  titles  to both  testaments  and  dated  colophon.  
General title with some loss lower inner frame, and paper replaced there. One leaf clean tear. Three 
other leaves with minor flaws. Lightly browned or soiled. Some marks. Upper inner gutter stain 
some middle leaves. Basically a good sturdy and near tear free copy complete.            Bound With: 
“The Whole Booke Of Psalmes”. 1630. London. Co Of Stationers. Title slightly defective outer 
edge (NAT). Defective towards close, and leaves from Common Prayer take over.       Bound With: 
“Double Page Map Of Canaan” & “The Genealogies”. Title Complete. 18th century reversed calf 
(?). Joints glued and firm. DMH 429. Norton and Bill NT title and colophon.                £990/$1683 
 
24. Authorised Bible “The Holy Bible”. Thick Quarto. 1634,34,34. London. Barker and Bill. 

Black  Letter. Woodcut title pages to both testaments; the first with  neat  
tear. Complete throughout. Dated colophon. One leaf with small middle outer margin blemish. 
One leaf with slight lower outer edge loss, affecting a few words. Lightly browned in places. A few 
marks else a good sturdy and virtually tear free copy.              Bound With: 
“Double Page Map Of Canaan”. Good condition.              Bound With: 
“Book Of Common Prayer”. Begins in Kalendar. Dated colophon of 1634.            Bound With: 
“The Whole Booke Of Psalms. S & H”. 1635. London. Co Of Stationers. Last leaf of prayers. 
Contemporary calf with 5(of 8) studded metal corner pieces. Two central diamond metal pieces. 
Hasps, no clasps. DMH 490C. A new form of Quarto Bible in Black Letter.               £995/$1692 
 
25. Authorised Bible “The Holy Bible”. Thick Quarto. (1634),34,34. London. Barker & Bill. 

Black  Letter.  Lacks general title (supplied in facsimile  in  17th  century  
paper). With woodcut NT title page and dated colophon. Two signatures with outer border wear and 
repair affecting side notes. Preliminaries a bit worn. A few other leaves with minor blemishes. Some 
light browning and light water marks. Fundamentally a sturdy enough copy. Two leaves of text 
seem to be supplied from a similar copy.               Bound With: 
“A Concordance…To The Last Translation”. 1632. London. Clement Cotton. Complete.     B/W: 
“Book Of Common Prayer”. 1634. London. W.S. for Co Of Stationers. Imperfect at close.    B/W: 
“The Genealogies”. With title page. Rather worn.              Bound With: 
“Common Prayer”. Imperfect. 19th century in half calf, worn. Hinges repaired at some stage. DMH 
488A. A new form of Quarto Bible in Black Letter. First of three varieties of this date, though the 
differences between each are minimal, being mainly the lay-out of the type on two title pages, and 
the spelling of Genesis 1. v.4.                   £850/$1616 



Authorised Version – Oxford Printing 
26. Oxford AV Quarto “The Holy Bible”. Quarto. 1675,75,73. Oxford. At The Theater. Printed 
 (1st Oxford) general title, with some exterior wear. No additional engraved general 
title. Printed NT title. Dated colophon 1673. First three leaves with some wear (NAT). A handful of 
negligible small lower marginal tears (NAT). Lightly browned or spotted in places. Generally a 
good solid copy complete save for additional title page. 18th century panelled calf; some wear in 
places. Finely and sympathetically rebacked over raised bands. Black label. DMH 719. This is the 
First English Bible Printed At Oxford.                   £750/$1275 
 
27. Oxford AV Quarto “The Holy Bible”. Quarto. 1679,79,79. Oxford. At The Theater. (Moses 
 (2nd Ed. Annointed) Pitt, Peter Parker and Thomas Guy). Woodcut general title page. Printed  
NT title. The whole ruled in red throughout. Just two marginal tears. All Edges Gilt. A lovely clean 
crisp copy virtually tear free and complete. 8pp of early hand written notes at front. Name of 
‘Elliz. Cooke’ on fly leaf. Many leaves annotated in margins with quotations from Puritan Divines 
etc. 19th century black graoined morrocco with gilt lines. Rubbed on extremeties. Top hinges lightly 
cracked else quite attractive. DMH 744. The Second Edition of the English Bible printed at Oxford 
and the first to have dates printed in the margins. Thomas Guy, who’s name appears in conjunction 
with Pitt, Parker and Leak many times in the last quarter of the 18th century, became a rich man by 
virtue of his enterprise in this and other ventures. He founded and endowed the famous Thomas 
Guy’s Hospital in London.                  £790/$1343 
  
28. Oxford AV Quarto “The  Holy Bible”. Quarto. 1679,79,79. Oxford. At  The  Theater,  (NT. 
 (2nd Ed. Binding) Moses Pitt etc). Ruled in red throughout. Roman Letter. Upper red ruled  
line border above headline shaved or trimmed in places. Some headlines shaved also. Outer 
marginal notes cropped in many places. Three leaves beginning of Genesis with slight lower 
margins loss (NAT). An exceptionally crisp clean copy complete. All Edges Gilt. Stitching strained 
at center in two places but sound.               Bound With: 
“Book Of Common Prayer”. 1679. Oxford. At The Theater.             Bound With: 
“Book Of Psalms”. 1679. Oxford. At The Theater. Contemp red morocco with broad gilt borders. 
Gilt floral windows. Gilt spine. Joints cracked & strengthened at some stage(?) Gilt inner edges of 
boards. No Apocr. bound in. DMH 744-746, 2nd Edition of the bible printed  at Oxford.Not identical 
with any of the 3 variants.                        £650/$1105 
 
29. Oxford AV Folio “The Holy Bible”. Folio. 1681 or 1684. Oxford. At The Theater. Text 

ends  on  402A,  followed  by Tables.  OT  title  reduced,  possibly  from 
another edition (has sold by P.Parker) & mounted. Second leaf has been stuck to reverse of title 
losing one side of print. Minor blemishes. A few worm holes else quite good. Final leaf of index 
with some loss.               Bound With: 
“Psalms”. 1715. London. W.Pearson  Co of St. 18th cent panelled calf, worn in places. Joints 
cracked & worn. DMH 760 (or 790). These editions don’t have separate NT titles.            £390/$663 
 
30. Oxford AV Octavo. “The New Testament”.  Small Octavo. (7x4x1½”). 1682. Oxford at  the  
 (Interleaved) Theater, sold by Moses Pitt, etc. Very good copy. Interleaved throughout  
with contemporary blank leaves. Half a page with some neat entries. Very good. Early full calf. 
Rebacked over raised bands. DMH 774, part of, being the NT only so arranged.  £220/$374 
 
31. Oxford AV Folio “The Holy Bible”. Thick Small Folio. 1682, 1682,82. Oxford. At The 

Theater.  Thomas Guy etc. Titles to both testaments. General  title  ruled 
 n red with slight wear at base. A3 in NT with a quarter loss. Around thirty leaves with marginal 
tears at base, one or two of which are larger. Minimal margins. Catchwords, some headlines and 
some side notes shaved or cropped depending on alignment of pages. Mainly a good copy 
COMPLETE except for defective leaf. Early full worn calf. Repaired in places. Re-edged with later 
leather strips, some of which have peeled off. Sometime rebacked and labelled.            Bound With: 
 “Indexes”. Imperfect after Leaf G1.               Bound With: 
“Book Of Common Prayer”. Lacks title at least at front.              Bound With: 
“The Psalms”. 1682. Lacks last leaf of prayers. See DMH 769-771. All are different from the 
general title reading ‘…sold by Thomas Guy’.                     £495/$842 
 
32. Oxford AV Quarto “The Holy Bible”. Thick Quarto. 1683,83. Oxford. At The Theater, 

printed by P.Parker. Woodcut general title page, cropped in imprint a bit. 
NT  title  page with engraving. Roman Letter. Half a dozen leaves with small lower  marginal  tears.  



One leaf in NT torn with some text loss. Some light browning, spotting or foxing. Mainly a good 
solid copy with few tears.               Bound With: 
“The Psalms”. 1682. Lacks last leaf or two. 18th century dark blue panelled calf. Gilt windows. Gilt 
spine. Rubbed on extremeties with some wear. Remains quite an attractive binding. DMH 784. Title 
page of first Oxford Bible re-engraved by Sturt.      £350/$595 
 
33. Oxford AV Quarto “The Holy Bible”. Thick Large Quarto. (9½x7½x3½”). 1687,88. 

Oxford. Sold By Thomas Guy. Woodcut general title page featuring The  
Law & The Gospel. Printed NT title. Roman Letter. A few outer marginal notes shaved. Some lower 
signature letters cropped. Mainly a good solid copy.              Bound With: 
“The Book Of Common Prayer”. Oxford. 1761. John Baskett, Printer to the University. Some 
base signaturing cropping, else complete. There is also a “Book Of Psalms” following the Bible, 
but no title page in this edition. 17th/18th century calf with multiple blind borders and windows. 
Rebacked in the 19th century in slightly lighter calf. Minor rubbing else quite a good binding. 
Ownership inscriptions back to 1748. Not in DMH. (Text ends 4T8(b).                  £350/$595 
 
34. Oxford AV Quarto “The Holy Bible”. Large Quarto. 1688,88. Oxford At The Theater, sold 

by Peter Parker. Undated woodcut general title, reduced round engraving  
and mounted. Lacks leaf 2R6. Two or three leaves with some tears and text loss. Other scattered 
very small short marginal tears (NAT). Some water marks in places. Has NT title. Mainly quite a 
good copy.               Bound With:  
“The Common Prayer”. Some defects.               Bound With: 
“The Psalms”. No title if called for. 18th century full morrocco. Recornered and rebacked at some 
stage with original ornate gilt leather relaid to spine, which is very slightly concave. Not in DMH.  
       £290/$493 
 
35. Vinegar Bible “The Holy Bible”. Very Large Folio. (19x12x4”). 1716,17,16. Oxford. 

John  Baskett. Printed general title page in red and black. Additional  en- 
graved title page of church interior by Sturt. Title to New Testament. Complete Throughout. In 
Exceptionally good condition. No tears whatever. Thick paper. Large margins. Scattered patches of 
foxing or light browning only. A very pleasing copy and the best I have handled. Contemporary 
panelled calf over raised bands. Superficial crack top bands, else firm. Good binding. DMH 943. 
The second of the two varieties of the ‘Vinegar Bible’. ‘A magnificent edition printed in large clear 
type. With integral plates at the beginning and end of bible books. Some initial letters with suitable 
engravings. The columns are separated by double line rules. Ther book contains many misprints 
and earned the name ‘A Baskett-ful of Errors. ‘The best known of these is the heading to Luke XX, 
which reads ‘Vinegar’ instead of Vineyard, hence the name’. (DMH). Weighs 11½kg.   £2200/$3740 
 
36. Oxford AV Folio “The Holy Bible”. Tall Folio. 1727,27. Oxford. John Baskett to the 

University.  Engraved  and  printed  titles. Latter in  red  and  black  with  
large engraving. New Testament title page with large engraving, and fully engraved title facing it. 
General title pages and first two introduction leaves loose and a bit worn, creased or frayed round 
edges. Two or three leaves with tears. Minor blemishes and marks else a very good copy. 
Contemporary reversed calf over raised bands. Slight wear else mainly a good binding. DMH 982. 
Marking the accession of King George II to the throne on June 11. 1727.                  £395/$672 
 
37. Oxford AV Folio “The Holy Bible”. Very Thick Large Quarto. (11x9x4½”). 1761,61. 

Oxford.  Thomas Baskett. Very good copy. Woodcut and printed general  
titles. With Index at close. Also Tables.               Bound With: 
“Psalms…Sternhold & Hopkins”. 1758. Cambridge. Joseph Bentham, etc. Complete. Good. B/W: 
“Book Of Common Prayer…With The Psalter”. 1754. Oxford. Thomas Baskett. Good condition. 
Contemporary reversed panelled calf. Top joints sprung. Back board detached. Leather loss top and 
tail of spine. DMH 1761. Signature of one ‘Thomas Preston, 1776’ on flyleaf.   £195/$332 
 
38. Oxford AV Octavo “The Holy Bible”. Tall Thick Octavo. (9x6x2½”). 2 Vols. 1796,98,98. 

Cambridge.  John  Archdeacon and John  Burges,  sold  by  C.Dilly,  etc.  
General title pages, and similar title before Isaiah (2nd Volume) and New Testament. Minor marks 
else an exceptionally good crisp copy, and a bit un-used looking. Contemporary or early full olive 
grained calf. Gilt line borders. Minor marks else good bindings. DMH 1424. The New Testament 
title bears the printers name of T.Burges alone.                    £220/$374 
 



Authorised Version – Cambridge Printing 
39. Camb. AV Folio “The Holy Bible”. Small Folio. (1629),29. Cambridge. Thomas &  John 
 (1st Cambridge) Buck. Roman Letter. Lacks General title page, a1 (Genesis) & 206 (Jer.). 
Ten  leaves with small lower marginal or outer corner blemishes, small tears etc. Two leaves  in  NT 
 extensively repaired round edges of text. Water stained lower outer corners with slight wear there 
back and front. A very good crisp clean copy in the main. Good sized margins.            Bound With: 
“Common Prayer”. Lacks some initial leaves.               Bound With: 
“Book Of Psalms”. 1629. Cambridge. T. & John Buck. Repairs in places. The whole rebound in 
best half calf over raised bands. Mauroon label. DMH 424. The 1st Edition of the KJB printed at 
Cambridge and the first AV to receive proper revision of the text.               £1400/$2380 
 
40. Camb. AV Oct “The Holy Bible”, Oct. 1657,57. Cambridge. John Field. Roman Letter. 

With  engraved  general title by Vaughan, printed NT title. 2  tiny  pieces 
lost from outer corners last two leaves (NAT). Very good tear free copy. No aprocrypha (Not called 
for). No metrical Psalms added in this copy. Contemporary full calf, recently rebacked over raised 
bands. Two labels. DMH 656. Originally sold for the handsome price of 8/6d.   £450/$765 
 
41. Camb. AV Folio “The  Holy  Bible”.  Thick Large Folio.  1660,59,59.  Cambridge.  John 
 (Restoration Bible) Field, printer to the University. Illustrated by Chronological Sculps  &  J. 
Ogilby. Fine woodcut title page. Printed NT title page. 1103+258+338pp. There is no title at the 
beginning of Job that is called for in this copy. Dedication leaf placed before title. Two leaves with 
tears. Two leaves with slight corner loss. The whole ruled in red throughout. Signatures 2A-2E6 at 
close of NT are from another edition of the same date but not ruled in red. Several marginal repairs 
in this section affecting some marginal references. The bulk of the book in excellent crisp clean 
condition and near tear free. Complete.               Bound With: 
“The Book Of Common Prayer”. 1660. Maybe lacks a leaf or two at front. 18th/19th century full 
calf with some wear. Finely rebacked. Raised bands. Labelled. Has 4 double page maps, with some 
repairs or slight loss. DMH 668. At the close of Cromwell’s Commonwealth, this handsome bible 
was issued to mark the restoration of the Monarchy in the person of King Charles 2nd. It is a re-
issue of Field’s large folio of 1659, with new general title page & added sculptures.     £1100/$1870 
 
42. Cambridge AV NT “The New Testament”. Octavo. 1662. Cambridge. John Field. Roman 

Letter.  Double  Columned  text. Ruled in red throughout.  A  very  crisp,  
clean and pleasing copy. Colophon dated 1652.               Bound With: 
“Book Of Psalms. Sternhold & Hopkins”. 1684. London. Companie Of Stationers. Ruled in red 
throughout. Complete. Very attractive condition again. 131+18pp.             Bound With: 
“Book Of Common Prayer…With The Psalter”.1686. Oxford. At the Theater, sold by Peter 
Parker. Double columned Roman Letter text. Ruled in red throughout. A handful of thumbed and 
worn leaves (lower outer edge) in morning prayer else very good. 19th century blind tooled dark 
blue morrocco. Rubbed on extremeties with a little wear.     £350/$595 
 
43. Camb. AV Quarto “The Holy Bible”. Qto. 1673,73. Camb. J.Hayes to the Univ.  Woodcut  

General Title page. Printed NT title. Final leaf of NT a bit worn at edges. 
Some early family notes on a paste down reverse blank side of last leaf. Two small marginal tears, 
Very good crisp tear free copy complete. Minor marks. Few stains. 18th cent worn half calf. Label. 
Hinges weak. Top board nearly detached. DMH 712. With Eph. 2.13 corrected.                £330/$561 
 
44. Camb. AV Quarto “The Holy Bible”. Quarto. 1675,75. Cambridge. John Hayes to the 

University.  Woodcut  general title page. Printed NT title.  Half  a  dozen  
leaves with small flaws. Some very tiny lower marginal tears in places. Scattered browning or 
discolouring. A nice copy complete.               Bound With: 
“Psalms”. 1675. John Hayes to the Univ. of Camb. Complete. 18th cent dark brown morocco. Gilt 
windows. Gilt spine. Spine a little concave. Stamped in gilt ‘M.H.’ on both covers. Book plate of 
‘Chas.Mellas Esq., Blyth, Notts’. Family inscript. 1700-1795 of same family. DMH 721.  £350/$595 
 
45. Camb. AV Quarto “The Holy Bible”.  Thick Quarto. 1675,75. Cambridge. John Hayes to 

the University. Woodcut general title page, printed NT title. Three lower 
marginal tears noted. A good sturdy copy with only minor spots and marks.            Bound With: 
”Book Of Common Prayer”. Qto. Cambridge. J.Hayes to Univ. Title reduced & mounted. B/W: 
“Whole Book Of Psalms”. 1675. John Hayes. Cambridge etc. Complete. 18th century full panelled 
calf. Some wear but substantially good. DMH 721. Title by Chantry.                   £375/$638 



Authorised Version – Edinburgh Printing 
46. Edinburgh AV Oct. “The Holy Bible”. Oct. (1715),15,14. Edinburgh. James Watson. Lacks 

the general title page and one leaf, in Hebrews. A dozen leaves with very  
minor flaws. Minor marks else a good copy. Printed New Testament title. Dated colophon. Contemp 
faded gilt stamped dark blue morrocco. Stamped IHS on both covers. DMH 934.  £195/$332 
 
47. Edinb. AV 12mo “The Holy Bible”. 12mo. 2 Vols. 1716,16. Edinburgh. James Watson. 

Title  to  both  testaments. 2nd volume begins in  Proverbs.  First  volume 
Ruled in red. A few sections slightly pulled first volume but sound. AEG, faded. Quite good. 
Contemp red morrocco. Gilt diamond lozenges both board. Some rubbing. May be two mixed 
volumes of same date. DMH 940. No apocrypha called for.    £195/$332 
  
48. Edinburgh AV Qto “The Holy Bible”. Large Quarto. (9½x8x2”). 1726,26. Edinburgh. John 

Baskett. Titles both testaments. Good copy. With Psalms at close,no title 
if called for. Contemp dark blue morrocco. Gilt decorated borders & large decorated diamond motif 
both covers. Gilt spine. Some rubbing and wear but still quite nice. Top hinges sprung. Back board 
detached. DMH 975. First Edinburgh Bible bearing J.Basketts name. No apocrypha.        £185/$315 
 
49. Edinburgh AV Qto “The Holy Bible”. Thick Quarto. 1756,56. Edinburgh. Adrian Watkins. 

Titles to both testaments. General title a bit creased.  Lightly browned  or  
soiled. Substantially a good copy. A few lower margins reduced, but just as original paper was cut 
(NAT). With an index at close followed by an integral Psalter. Contemporary old worn panelled 
calf. With same loss at corners or at edges. Joints sprung else sound. This Edition not in DMH. 
Adrian Watkins was designated His Majesties Printer and succeeded R.Watkins in 1747, and died 
1766. DMH records just three bibles he printed. Editions not listed in BL Catalogue.  £350/$595 
 
50. Edinburgh AV Qto “The Holy Bible”. Large Thick Quarto. (10x8x4”). Edinburgh. Mark & 

Chas. Kerr. General title worn with slight loss at top (NAT) &  mounted. 
1795,95. Edinburgh. Mark & Charles Kerr. Last 2 leaves of index at close with minor repairs. Good 
copy. 19th cent half brown morrocco. Lightly rubbed but sturdy. Not in DMH. Interleaved in many 
places, with extensive notes. Pencil mark inside bible says ‘Bishop Woodford’s Bible’.     £220/$374 
 
51. Edinurgh AV Oct “The Holy Bible”. Thick Oct. 1796,96. Edinburgh. Mark & Charles 

Kerr.  A few side notes shaved. One or two headlines shaved or cropped. 
Some damp marks else a good copy.               Bound With: 
“The Psalms” dated 1804. Full new best cloth. Mauroon calf label. DMH 1407. A specimen of the 
Marked Bibles, known as ‘Porteusian Bibles’. Beilby Porteous (1731-1808), Bishop of London, 
apparently suggested the plan by denoting the relative importance of each chapter by special marks. 
He was Vice President of the Bible Society. Chapters which are of a more spiritual and practical 
nature are marked by figure (1)…leading historical chapters by (2)…and our Lords Discourses(etc) 
by a star. Also has John Cannes preface and marginal matter.                   £150/$255 
 
52. Edinburgh AV Oct “The Holy Bible”. Thick Oct. 1766,66. Edinburgh. Alexander Kincaid. 

Very  small print. Title pages to both testaments. Very good  copy.  Con- 
temporary dark blue morrocco, with gilt borders and decorated spine. Rubbed. Unfortunately this is 
quite an attractive edition that has broken down center of spine. DMH 940.   £150/$255 
 
Authorised Version – Birmingham Printings 
53. B’ham AV Folio “An Illustration Of The Holy Bible…The Notes Carefully Selected 

From  The Most Eminent Commentators”.  Large Thick  Folio.  1769, 
70. Birmingham, Boden & Adams (OT). Verulam Press. By N.Boden & T.Appleby (NT). Latter 
title in red & black. General title with minor wear. Engraved frontis similarly. The Index at the close 
of the New Testament proceeds to p.18, thereafter defective. Contemp worn calf. Back joints 
sprung. Top board detached. Label. DMH 1204. Earliest Bible printed in Birmingham.     £275/$468 
 
54. B’ham AV Quarto “The Holy Bible…With Annotations”. Large Thick Qto. 2 Vols (11½x 

9”). 1788,89,88. Birmingham. Pearson & Rollaston.  Engravings before 
title pages. General title with small engraving. A few pages lightly browned else a very good crisp 
clean copy. 19th cent blind tooled dark blue grained morrocco. Rubbed on extremeties and on joints. 
Top board of Vol. 2 weak. All edges gilt. DMH 1324. The notes are those of the Baskerville edition, 
with additions from Kennicott, Rossi & Lowth, and from the Samaritan Pentateuch  £250/$425 



(3)       Bible Facsimiles And Early Texts 
 
55. Apocryphal ”Apocryphal Gospels, Acts & Revelations. Translated By Alexander  
 Gospels Walker, Esq”. Tall Octavo. 1873. Edinburgh. T. & T.Clark.  24+547pp.  
Excellent copy. Contemporary full calf over raised bands. Blind line borders, and gilt crest front 
board. Lightly rubbed on extremeties else good.         £45/$77 
 
56. The Testament “The Testament Of The Twelve Patriarchs, The Sons Of Jacob. 

Translated  Out Of The Greek Into Latine. By  Robert  Grosthead… 
Now Englished, Etc.”. London. 1684,83. M.Clark for the Company Of Stationers. Title with 
woodcut. 12+148pp. Small clean fracture in title. One or two small blemishes. First three leaves 
slight wear inner margins. Some marks or dusting. Integral woodcuts. Black Letter. Colophon dated 
1683. 19th century very worn half calf. Boards taped inner edges. Wing T 799A. Scarce Edition. 
Only University of Illinois Copy in the U.S.A.                    £330/$561 
 
57. The Testament “Testamentra XII Patriarcharum, Etc. The Testaments Of The XII 

Patriarchs. An Attempt To Estimate Their Historic & Dogmatic  Worth.  
By Robert Sinker, M.A., Chaplain Of Trinity College & Tyrwhitt University Scholar”. Tall Octavo. 
1869. Cambridge. Deighton, Bell & Daldy. 1+22+210pp. Good copy. Contemporary cloth.  £28/$48 
 
58. Aristeas “The Oldest Version Of The Bible ‘Aristeas’ On Its Traditional Ori-

gin. A Study In Early Apologetic With Translation And Appendices. 
By Henry C.Meecham, M.A., B.D., Ph.D”.  Thick Octavo. 1932. London. Holborn Publishing. 
26+371+1pp. Good condition. Original mauroon cloth.         £28/$48 
 
59. Clement Of Rome “S.Clement Of Rome. The Two Epistles To The Corinthians. A 

Revised  Text With Introduction & Notes…By J.B.Lightfoot,  D.D.”.  
Tall Octavo. 1869. London & Cambridge. Macmillan & Co. 4+220pp.            Bound With: 
“Macmillan & Co’s List Of Publications, May 1869”. 55pp. Very good. Contemp cloth.  £28/$48 
 
60. Saxon Chronicle “The Saxon Chronicle, With An English Translation And Notes, 

Critical & Explanatory. By Rev.J.Ingram, B.D.”. Large Qto. (10x8”). 
1823. London. Longman, Hurst, etc. Folding map frontis; 5 further full page plates as called for. 4+ 
32+463+1pp. Very good. Modern half red morrocco. Saxon and English text side by side.£150/$255 
 
61. John Purvey “The  Gospel  According To Saint Mark As Translated  Into English  
 (J. Wycliffe) In 1380 By John Purvey”. Tall Slim Folio. (16x11”). 1980. Tern  Press.  
42+1pp. Very large untrimmed margins. Pastel coloured hand drawings beneath 6 pages illustrating 
text. Full illustrated brown calf. Folding book box. An edition of 60 copies on Hale paper & 61-150 
on Glastonbury…I believe this is the Hayle edition. Punctuation, spelling as original.  £350/$595 
 
62. Guttenburg Bible “(Biblia. Folio. 1452-6. Mainz Guttenberg)”. Folio. Three volumes. 

1968.  New York. Brussel and Brussel Inc. A fine facsimile in black  and 
white of the first printed book, and Bible. The NT volume containes some coloured plates at the 
front. As new. See D & M 6076.                                   £350/$595 
 
63. Gothic Gospels “The Gothic & Anglo-Saxon Gospels In Parallel Columns With The 

Versions  Of Wycliffe, Tyndal. Arranged, With Preface And Notes.  By  
The Rev. Joseph Bosworth, DD, FRS, FSA…Assisted By George Waring Esq, MA. Third Edition”. 
Tall Thick Octavo. 1888. London. Reeves and Turner (Ballantyne Press). Title in red and black. 
4+36+1+584pp. With a fine folding coloured chart of text before main text. Very good. 
Contemporary cloth, gilt. Good binding. See DMH 1615 for mention.                  £170/$289 
 
64. Francis Fry “A  Proper  Dyalogue  Between A Gentillman  And  A  Husbandman 
 (Pres. Copy) Eche  Complaynynge To Other Their Miserable  Calamite  Through 
The Ambicion Of Clergye With A Compendious Olde Treatyse Shewynge That We Ought To 
Have The Scripture In Englyshe. Hans Luft. 1530. Reproduced In Facsimile With An Introduction 
By Francis Fry FSA”. Oct. 1863. London. Willis & Sotheran. Bristol: Lasbury. 16+63pp (Facsimile) 
+4pp books by Fry. Very good. Pages uncut top margins. Contemporary quarter morrocco. Lettered. 
Bookplate of George T.Fry. Given by E.D.Fry 1936. Inscribed on flyleaf ‘Fred Lamplugh(?) British 
Museum July 63. From the Author’. Printed on antique style paper. Limited Edition.  £210/$357 



65. Tyndale NT “The First Printed New Testament Translated By William Tyndale. 
Photolithographed From The Unique Fragment, Now In The Green- 

ville Collection, British Museum, Edited By Edw,Arber”. Qto. 1871. London. 70+1+62pp. Part 
black letter. Very good cond. Contemp cloth. DMH 1988. Reproducing Math. Gospel etc.  £95/$162 
 
66. Tyndale NT “The New Testament Translated By Wm.Tyndale 1534. A Reprint 

Of The Edition Of 1534. With The Translator’s Prefaces & Notes. &  
The Variants Of The Edition Of 1525. Edited…By N.Hardy Willis, M.A. With An Intro-
duction By The Rt Honourable Isaac Foot”. Large Quarto. (10x8”). 1938. Cambridge. University 
Press. 18+628pp. Large margins. Very good copy. Contemporary cloth. Printed dust jacket with 
very minor wear. DMH 2273, for mention of the 1939 editions. This one not listed.  £115/$196 
        
67. Tyndale NT “The New Testament…By William Tyndale. Whereunto Is Added A 

Necessary  Table  etc. 1536. Antwerp”. Qto. (9x7x2”). Reprinted  1999. 
Vintage Archives. 550pp. With over 140 integral woodcuts. Case bound. New. Fine facsimile of the 
‘Black Stone’ edition of Tyndales 1536 New Testament in Black Letter. (See DMH 21).     £170/$289 
 
68. Tyndale OT & NT “Tyndale’s Old Testament. Being The Pentateuch Of 1530, Joshua 

To 2 Chronicles Of 1537, & Jonah. In A Modern-Spelling Edition  &  
With An Introduction By David Daniell”. Large Quarto. 1992. Yale University Press. ++643pp. 
Very good copy as new. With brown printed dust cover over mauroon boards.        Together With: 
“Tyndale’s New Testament. Translated From The Greek By William Tyndale In 1534. In A 
Modern Spelling Edition. By David Daniell”. Large Quarto. 1989. Yales Univ. Press. ++429pp. 
Very good copy, as new. Contemporary blue boards with printed dustjacket, minor marks. £65/$110 
 
69. The Hexapla “The English Hexapla Exhibiting The Six Important English Trans-

lations Of The New Testament Scriptures. Wiclif, Tyndale, Cranmer 
Genevan, Anglo-Rhemish, Authorised. The Original Greek Text After Scholz…Preceded By A 
History Of English Translations & Translators”. Very Large Thick Quarto. (13x9½x3”). Circa 
1841. London. Samuel Bagster & Sons. Title in red & black. Minor marks. Very good copy. All 
edges gilt. Contemp blind stamped purple red morrocco over bevelled boards. Triple line borders & 
windows, etc. Some binding rubbing.  Inscribed ‘To Mr & Mrs Townsend and Family. This volume 
is presented as a parting token of most sincere, regard and affection…happy meetings at Flower 
Grove…Attached friends who enjoyed…Christian Communion’. In fine copper-plate writing. Also a 
neat list of names who presented the book. There are 9 ministers; 7 lay families; 2 doctors & the 
Countess of Aldborough; a Captain & Colonel, and numerous unmarried ladies.               £450/$765 
 
70. The Hexapla “The English Hexapla Exhibiting The Six Important English Transl- 
 (Binding) ations Of The New Testament Scriptures, Wiclif, Tyndale, Cranmer,  
Genevan, Anglo-Rhemish, Authorised. The Original Greek Text After Scholz…Preceded By A 
History Of English Translations & Translators”. Large Qto. (11x8½x3”). Circa 1841. London. Sam-
uel Bagster & Sons. Title in red & black. Pages un-numbered. Minor marks. Very good. All edges 
bright gilt. 19th cent purple grained morrocco. Inscribed ‘E.H.Bates November 1894’. Inscribed on 
the fly leaf ‘Presented to the Reverend E.H.Bates by the Parishioners of Claybrooke on his leaving 
the Parish after serving five years as Assistant Curate, November 1894’. Also with a handwritten 
letter with a list of all those who sent their best wishes…Lightly rubbed else smart.  £495/$842 
 
71. English Hexapla “The English Hexapla Exhibiting The Six Important Translations 

Of The New Testament Scriptures:  Wicliff 1380. Tyndale 1534,  Cra- 
Mner 1639, Genevan 1557, Anglo-Rhemish 1582, Authorised 1611…With The Original Greek Text 
After Scholtz…Historical Account Of English Versions Samuel Bagster, 1841”. Small Folio. 
Reprinted 1999. Vintage Archives. 1080pp. Casebound. A fine new facsimile. New.          £155/$264 
 
72. Authorised Bible “The Holy Bible. London. 1611. Robert Barker”.  Large Thick  Folio. 
 (1st Edition) 2004.  USA.  A  superb facsimile in exact size of  the  King  James  First  
Edition Folio of 1611. Black Letter etc. Limited Edition. Printed by off-set lithography on custom 
watermark paper especially made for this volume. Thick boards covered with contemporary style 
dark brown full leather over heavy raised bands. Lettered. King James Coat of Arms on front cover. 
Weighs Over 11kgs. Housed in a sturdy open ended book box. Asuperior production is that 
produced by the World Publishing Co in Italy in the 1960’s. New and reduced by 25%.  £750/$1275 
 



(4)       Foreign Language Bibles 
Latin Bibles 
73. Latin Bible “Testamenti Veteris, Etc”. Thick quarto. (1581),81. London. Thomas 

Vautrollerius.  Roman Letter. Lacks General Title page and final  leaf  of  
Revelation Dated title pages to Joshua, Job, Prophets, New Testament and Apocrypha at close. Two 
or three leaves with minor defects. Minor wear and repair first two or three leaves of introduction. 
Very good crisp and mainly clean copy. 19th century tree calf. Lightly rubbed else a good binding. 
See D & M 6166 for the second complete Latin Bible printed in London.                  £395/$672 
 
74. Latin Bible “Testamentis Veteris Biblia Sacra, Etc.”. Thick Folio. 1624,23. 

Hanoviae.  Wethdianis Sumptibus Danielis ac Davidis. Title  with  slight 
 wear. 22+177+8; 292(x2); 74(x2); 4+448+15pp. Preliminary leaves collate *1-6; *2-6. The preface 
has been duplicated in this edition. Minor marks. A few light marks lower margins. A very good 
copy generally. 18th century half calf. Marbled boards, some wear. See D & M 6204 and note 
following, Tremellius Junius and Beza’s version.                    £395/$672 
 
75. Latin Bible “Biblia Sacra”. Thick Folio. 1697,97. Francofurti. Apud Thomam Frit-

sch,  Lipsiens. Title in red & black with handsome woodcut portrait. 12+ 
1518; 1+506+52pp. Two numbered columns to a page. Dated colophon with engraving of winged 
horse. Lightly browned or foxed. Black stain extreme middle lower margins first few leaves (NAT). 
18th century panelled calf. Rather worn. Some loss on hinges. Highly ornate gilt spine. Label. D & 
M 6249.  A new and enlarged edition of Chateillons Version adding a description of the Jewish 
Commonwealth; a longer note on Romans Re Predestination, and a defence of his version against 
Theodore Beza by the Translator.                    £285/$485 
 
76. Latin N.T. “Novum Jesu-Christi Testamentum, Vulgate Editionis”. 16mo. Two 

Vols. 1703,03. Rhemis. Ex Officina Francisci Godard…Both  titles  with  
engraving. 8+345; 278+14pp. Good copies. Contemp (or much earlier) boards overlaid with early 
hand written deed(?) in red and black. Paper labels. Rubbed but quite nice. See D & M 6253. Vol 
One is imperfect in Darlow & Moule. They give the printer from colophon, not as above. £195/$332 
 
Hebrew Bibles 
77. Hebrew OT (Part) “Psalmi Davidis Hebraici. Cum Interlineari Versions Xantis Pagnini 
   Ben Ariae Montani, etc”. Tall Thick Oct. 1615. Ex Officina Plantiniana 
Raphelengij. Title with device. 183pp. Hebrew text with smaller interlinear Latin.        Bound With: 
“Proverbia Salomonis, Job, Canticum…Ruth, Lamentationes Jeremiae, Ecclesiastes & Esther. 
Cum Interlineari Versione Xantis Pagnini, Ben Araie Montani”. 1614. Ex Officina Plantiniana 
Raphelengij. Title with device. 1+187-412pp.               Bound With: 
“Isaias. Jeremias, Ezechiel, Osee – Malachias. Cum Interlineari Versione Xantis Pagnini, etc”. 
1610. Ex Officina Plantiniana Rephelengii. 1+527+1pp. Very good. Attractive contemporary calf. 
Old gilt spine with some slight wear. May want an overall title?    £395/$672 
 
78. Hebrew Psalter “(Hebrew) Sepher Techillin, U-sepher Echah. The Hebrew Text Of 

The  Psalmes  & Lamentations.  With The Reading Thereof In  Known  
English Letters...By William Robertson. Univ. Of Edinburgh & Now Teaching Hebrew In London”. 
Octavo. 1656. London. For the Author, sold by H.Robinson, etc. 8+248+11+1pp. Final errata leaf 
with bottom half loss, losing about three lines of script. Very good. No blank leaf before title. 
Contemp calf, good. Wing B 2742A. (Dedication to J.Sadler). Quite Scarce Variant. Not Bod or 
BL. Printed in 2 columns; Hebrew (left) & transliteration to right in English characters.  £395/$672 
 
79. Hebrew Bible (OT) “Biblia Hebraica”. Thick Tall Octavo. 1846. London. Jacobi Duncan. 

35+560+634pp.  Minor marks and stains else very good.  Contemp  dark  
mauroon grained morrocco. Gilt lines on spine. Lettered. Lightly rubbed else good. Not in D & M. 
Title informs us that it is “Secundum Ultimam Editionem Jos. Athiae. A Johanne Leusden…Ab 
Everado Van Der Hoogh V.D.M…Editio Nova…A Judah D’Allemand’. Old Testament.      £85/$145 
 
80. Hebrew Bible “(The Bible)”. Thick Small Octavo. 1961. London. Lowe and Brydon 

for  the B.F.B.S. 6+1362+483+1pp. Delitsch’s Hebrew NT.  Very  good.  
Contemp cloth. Old Testament by Dr. Norman Snaith, Wesley College, and Principalo of Meth. 
Conference (1958).          £28/$48 
 



Greek Bibles 
81. Greek NT “H.Kaine Diatheke”. Tall Folio. (16½x11x2”). 1642.  Imprint in Greek. 
 (Mazarin) Ex Basilikes Typographios Parisois. AXUB. Ie Paris 1642. Half title and 
fine engraved general title page of angelic figure writing on an obelisk etc. 4+453+1pp. Engraved 
headpieces, vignettes and initials. Thick paper. Slight wave effect. Very large margins of between 
2½ & 3½ inches. Excellent crisp clean condition. Modern semi-professional half mauroon morocco 
over raised bands, corners etc. Red label. Green suede finish to boards. D & M 4687. A reprint with 
a few alterations of the Elzevir Edition of 1624. “This magnificent folio is sometimes known as the 
“Mazarin Edition etc”. (D & M).                   £790/$1343 
 
82. Greek NT “H.Kaine Diatheke. Novum Testamentum. Opera Ac Studio Joannis 

Gregorii, Etc.”.  Tall Folio. 1703. Oxonii. E. Theatro Sheldoniano, Imp- 
ensis Thomas Bennet, Ad Insigne Lunae Falcatae, Etc. Fine woodcut title page and printed title with 
large woodcut. 6+8+344+(6pp Subscribers Lists). Lovely woodcuts before each NT book. Large 
margins. One or two tiny marginal tears (NAT). A few marks. Very good copy. Recent quarter calf 
over raised bands. Label. D & M 4721. The text and greater part of the Apparatus are reprinted 
from Fells Edition of 1675. The Scholia were collected by John Gregory, Archdeacon of Gloucester. 
After his death the work was completed by Henry Aldrich and J.E.Grabe.   £350/$595 
 
83. Greek LXX “The Pallia Diatheke…Tom.B.Septuaginta Interpretum Tomus Se-

cundud, Continens Veteris Testamenti Libros Historicos,  Sive Cano- 
nicos Sive Apocryphos. Quos Ex Antiquissimo MS. Codice Alexandriano, Etc….Joannes Ernestus 
Grabe, Etc.”. Tall Slim Folio. 1719. Oxonii. E.Theatro Sheldoniano…Apud M.Smith. Title with 
engraving. Engravings before first chapters. Large margins. Very good. Old worn calf. Boards 
detached. See DMH 4733. Volume 2 (1 Sam. To 4 Mac) of Frabes 4 volume Greek text.      £95/$162 
 
84. Baskerville NT “H.Kaine Diatheke. Novum Testamentum. Juxta Exemplar Millia- 

num. Typis Joannis Baskerville”. Tall Thick Oct. 1763. Oxonii.  E.Ty- 
pographeo Clarendoniano. 4+676pp. One or two light spots/marks early & late else an exceptionally 
good crisp & clean copy. Modern  ½ mauroon morrocco. Label. D&M. Lovely large type.£250/$425 
 
85. Greek LXX “H.Pallia Diatheke…Sev Vetus Testamentum Graecum Juxta Sep-

tuaginta  Interpretes, Etc.”.  Tall Oct. 1824. Lipsiae.Caroli  Tauchnitii.  
4+1022+2pp. Quite good. Lightly foxed throughout. Original pale green-brown calf. Gilt spine. 
Lightly rubbed. No label. Good binding still. D & M 4801. A reprint of the Sixtine Text. A handy 
exition of the bare text for the use of theological students by Leansder Van Ess.       £45/$77 
 
86. Greek NT “H.Kaine Diatheke. Novum Testamentum”. Small Oct. 1891. Oxonii.  
 (Binding / Assoc) E.Typographico Clarendoniano. London. Henry Frowde. Oxford Univer- 
sity Press. 20+653pp. All edges gilt. Excellent crisp clean copy. Very attractive contemp collegiate 
dark blue grained morrocco. Raised bands. Slight wear top tail of spine. Gilt gauffered edges. Rib-
bon marker. Lincoln Diocese gilt arms front board. Presented to Herbert William Birch on his 
ordination as deacon, Trinity 1893. Signed by Bp of Lincoln, the renowned Edward King.  £65/$110 
 
87. Greek NT “H.Kaine Diatheke. Text With Critical Apparatus”. Tall Oct. 1904. 

London. BFBS. 8+668pp. Very good. Very large lower & outer  margins 
for notes. Contemporary half worn morrocco. Slight leather loss. Joints sprung worn. DMH 4950 
Nestle Text, first published in 1898. Gives variations from the Textus Receptus..  `  £35/£60 
 
88. Greek NT “H.Kaine Diatheke. Novum Testamentum”. Small Oct. 1711. Amstel-

dami  Ex  Officina Wetstentiana. Title in red & black.  Tissue  faced  en- 
graved frontis. 88+560+37pp. Three folding maps between first two sections. Very good copy. 
Early full calf. Recently rebacked. Old label retained. D&M 4728. Edited by Gerhard Van 
Maestricht, for H.Wetstein. Reprinted from Fells text of 1675 with one variation.  £150/$255 
 
89. Greek NT “H.Kaine Diatheke. Novum Testamentum”. Small Oct. 1838. Lon-

dini. In Aedibus Valpianis.Apud Whitaker et Society. 1+423+4pp.  ‘Edi-  
tion Sexta’ on title. One page of hand written notes. Minor pencil marks. Very good copy. Contemp 
half light brown calf over raised bands. Minor marks else good binding. Not found in D&M.£48/$82 
 
 



Other Languages 
90. Dutch Bible “Bibbia”. Small Folio. 1592? Danielis Veruliet & Henrici Swingelij. 

Lacks  title page & preliminaries, also first leaf of Genesis. Collates  A2- 
Z6; 3A-3Y8; A-Q6, R10. Imprimatur Typis Danielis Veruliet etc. Minor small blemishes else a very 
good copy. Black Letter. Roman Letter Chapter Headings and Scripture References. With small 
engravings in text. New best half calf over raised bands. Green label. Similar to D & M 3300 which 
is Jan Moerentorfs (Antwerp) revision of the Louvain Bible based on the Clementine Vulgate for 
Dutch Roman Catholics. OT pagination different to this 1599 edition though.                £690/$1173 
 
91. Flemish Bible “Biblia Sacra”. Tall Thick Octavo. 1838. Te Brussel. By Meline. Cann 

En  Co. Brussels. 986+306pp. All Edges Gilt. Very good.  Contemporary 
Grained dark blue morrocco. A bit worn in places on spine. Ribbon Marker. Library stamp on title. 
Presentation copy to one W.Taylor of B.F.B.S. by other members. D & M 3375.    £85/$145 
 
92. German Bible “Die  Bibel…Heilige Schrift…Dr. Martin Luthers”. Thick Oct.  1872. 
 (Binding) Berlin. 1872,72. (BFBS). Roman Letter. 804;264pp. Minor marks.  Very 
good. Contemp blue grained morrocco. Multiple line borders. Gilt windows & decorated corners. 
Gilt decorated spine. Gold metal edges, hasps & clasps. Attractive binding. D&M 4430.     £85/$145 
 
93. German Bible “Die Bibel…Heilige Schrift…Dr. Martin Luthers”. Tall Thick Oct. 

1962. Germany. Berstatten Der Byttembergischen Bibelanstalt  Stuttgart.  
970+378+1+50+16pp+16pp(maps and prints). Ribbon Marks. With extensive notes. 16pp at close 
for registers of families, etc. Excellent. Contemporary gilt black buckram. Bookbox. Marked as a 
‘Jubilee Bible’. Weighs quite heavy. Superior production.       £85/$145 
 
94. Italian Bible “La Sacra Biblia”. Thick Folio. 1640,41. Geneva. Pietro Chouet. 

Woodcut & printed general title pages. 6+837+148+331+68pp. Scattered  
light damp marks. Heavier damp marks developing in the Psalter at the close of the Bible. Some 
light browning else a very good crisp. Mainly clean, tear free copy. Good margins. Contemp full 
calf, scuffed/superficially peeled. Hinges part sprung/cracked in places else a good binding. Faded 
gilt spine. D & M 5600. Second Edition of the celebrated edition by Diodati, first printed in 1607. 
At age 21, Beza appointed Diodati Professor of Hebrew at Geneva while his version reflects the 
theology of Geneva, its pure Italian style is not vitiated by French Influence’. E.Beza.Translated 
direct from the Hebrew & Greek originals. With some notes by Diodati.                 £440/$748 
 
95. Portuguese Bible “Biblia Sagrada”. Tall Thick Octavo. 1850. Londres. G.Watts. 4+805+ 

1+254pp.  All  Edges  Gilt. Minor flaws else  very  good.  Contemp  dark  
blue grained morrocco. Presented to Wilbraham Taylor of the .BFBS. by the Committee. Occasional 
Library Stamps. Slight stain up middle of spine. D & M 7513. De Figueiredo’s Version.  The latter 
was a secular priest. The translation from Vulgate first printed in 1781.      £75/$128 
  
96. Swedish Bible “Bibelen”. Tall Thick Octavo. 1850. Stockholm. Samuel Rumstedt. All 

Edges  Gilt. Last leaf of Old Testament & New Testament title with  cor- 
ner loss, affecting text. First 2 or 3 leaves at beginning with inner border wear. Mainly very good. 
Contemporary dark blue grain morrocco. Spines rubbed & cracked. Slight strain up spine. 950+ 
320pp. See D&M 8853. Edition of 1837, & mention of further editions, including this one. £65/$111 
 
97. Syriac Acts “Apocryphal Acts Of The Apostles, Edited From Syriac Manu-

scripts In The British Museum And Other Libraries.  By  W.Wright,  
LL.D., Ph.D. Volume 1. The Syriac Texts”. Tall Octavo. 1871. London. Williams & Norgate. No 
pagination. Quite substantial. Very good cloth. This is the Syriac Text of Volume One.          £38/$65 
 
98. Welsh Bible “Y Bibl Sanctaidd…Gan Y Parch. Peter Williams”. Tall Folio. 1843. 

Llundain.  H.Fisher, R.Fisher and P.Jackson. Full page woodcut  illustra- 
tions & maps throughout. Good. Contemp diced calf. Boards detached. Not in D&M. Peter Williams 
who’s notes appear at the bottom of the pages was a Welsh Calvinistic Methodist.    £75/$128 
 
99. Welsh Bible “Y Bibl Cyssegr-Ian”. Thick Small Octavo. 1856. Rhydychen. Tros Y 

Gywmdeithas  Er Taenu Gwybodaeth Gristionogol. Minor marks or light  
stains in places. Mainly good. Contemp dark blue grained morrocco. Raised bands. Blind windows. 
Lettered. All Edges gilt, faded. Minor wear. Might be D & M 9644, but I think not.      £35/$60 



Missionary & Other Translations 
100. Baya NT “Mbombe Testament Pe Seigneur ne Wankpasis Jesus-Christ”. 

Small  Octavo. 1951. Londres BFBS. (A.Brown and Sons, Hull).  439pp.  
Very good. Contemporary dark blue cloth. ‘N.T. Et Langue Baya (Mbere)’ reverse title.      £22/$37 
 
101. Burmese Bible “The Holy Bible…By The Rev. A. Hudson, D.D.”. Tall Thick Octavo. 

1963.  Rangoon. British and Foreign Bible Society  (Britain.  Lower  and 
 Brydone). Four coloured maps at close. Excellent. Contemp buckram. 1st printed in 1831.   £35/$60 
 
102. Cree NT “(New Testament)”. Tall Oct. 1946. London. British & Foreign Bible 

Soc. (By Wm Clowes & Sons). 8+453+1pp. Minor fore-edge  ink  mark- 
ings. Good. Contemp cloth.Masons version, revised by J.A.Mackay, Archdeacon of Saskatchewan. 
Committee of revision formed in 1898. Work largely left to Mackay who issued the NT in 1904. He 
used a Yost typewriter fitted with Cree syllabic symbols…With a ‘Key’ to the characters..     £28/$48 
 
103. Fulami NT “Alkawal Kesal ngal Jaumirawo e Kisnowo Meden Yesu Almasihu”. 

Oct. 1963. Londres. Societe Biblique Britannique et Etangere. (Billing &  
Sons). 439+1pp. Good. Contemp Buckram. ‘Le Nouveau Testament en Fulani(Foulfoulde’).£25/$43 
 
104. Gedaged NT “Idinad Ujanzen Jesus Kristus Inan. Temaneknen Faun. Inan Gaz-

ekgazek. Meglaumgaz Degazelak”.  Oct. 1960. London. British & For- 
eign Bible Society. 492pp. Very good. Contemp black cloth. This is the language of 25000 around 
Astralabe Bay, Papua, Translated by a Lutheran called Rev.E.F. Hannemann.         £35/$60 
 
105. Garo NT “Niam Gital An’Chingni Gitel Aro Jokatgipa Jisu Kristoni Gimin. 

The New Testament In Garo”. Small Oct. (1942?) Calcutta British and  
Foreign Bible Society. 4+660pp. A print of 2000 copies. One section pulled. Good. Contemp limp 
calf, rubbed in places. Note says ‘Central Garo Hills, India, Garo’. Achik Dialect. 1st Ed.     £45/$77 
 
106. Hindi Bible “(The Bible)”. Thick Octavo. 1962. The Bible Society of India and 

Ceylon, Bangalore. (Printed in Great Britian by Lowe  and  Brydone). 6+  
1338+1+377+1+4pp(Maps). Very good. Contemporary limp mock leather(?) (Or real).         £28/$48 
 
107. Japanese NT “The New Testament & Psalms”. Oct. Printed in Japan. May 1950. 

Good condition. Contemp soft cloth covers with film cover.     £22/$37 
 
108. Lettish NT “Ta Jenna Derriba”. Oct. 1830. Telgawa. Jahma Briddisa Steffenhagen 

Un  Della (Mitau?). Gothic Character. 8+718pp. Very crisp copy.  Stamp  
on title. Contemp green cloth. D&M 6335. In the Lettish Language (Baltic Provinces).       £65/$111 
 
109. Luo NT “Muma Manyien Mar Ruodhwa Gi Jakonywa Yesu Kristo”. Small 

Oct. 1949. London. British and Foreign Bible Soc. (Billing & Sons  Ltd).  
445+1pp. Very good. Contemp cloth. ‘The New Testament in Luo on reverse title).     £25/$43 
 
110. Malayan Bible “(The Bible)”. Thick Oct. 1966. The Bible Society of India and Ceylon, 

Bangalore.  (Printed  in Great Britain. Lowe and Brydone).  902+1+266+ 
4pp(Maps). Good copy. Contemp black buckram. ‘Malayalam Bible’. Indian West Coast.    £25/$43 
 
111. New Guinea NT “Nupela Testamen Bilong Bikpela Jisas Kraist”. Oct. 1969. British & 
 (Pidgin)  Foreign Bible Society in Australia. Canberra. Port. Moresby  Printed  by 
Luther Press. Madang, Territory of Papua & New Guinea). 861pp. Good. Contemp blue mock lea-
ther. ‘New Testament in New Guinea Pidgin (Neo-Melanesian). 1st Ed. – February 1969).    £45/$77 
 
112. Russian Bible “(The Bible)”. Thick Octavo. No date. All in Russian text. Circa 1960. 

925+202+4pp (maps).  Very good.  Contemp  black  buckram.  The  only 
 English is reverse of title ‘Russian Bible, References 25 M (1) 47-D’.       £28/$48 
 
113. Twi Bible “Anyamesem Anaa Kyerew Kronkron Akan Kasa Mu”. Oct. 1966. 

Ghana. The Bible Societies in West Africa. (Great Britian, Wm Clowes).  
769+268+4pp. Very good. Contemp black buckram. ‘Twi Bible-Akuapem’ (Reverse Title).   £25/$43 
 



 (5)       Biblical Codices 
 
114. Codex Alexandrinus “British Museum. Codex Alexandrinus (Royal Ms. 1D v-v111) In 

Reduced Photographic Facsimile. NT & Clementine Epistles”. Large   
Qto. (10x8”). 1909. Printed by Order of the Trustees, sold at the British Museum, etc. 11+286pp 
Good.  Contemp  mauroon cloth. Bookbox, slight wear. Unsewn in binding from the beginning??  A  
large portion of the much larger work. The MSS of the whole bible in Greek dates from the 5th cent. 
Gifted to British Museum by Cyril Lukaris, Patriarch of Alexandria to K.Charles 1st in 1627. In the 
gospels it is one of the earliest witnesses to the text later prevalent in Byzantine period.£    250/$425 
 
115. Codex Beza “Codex Bezae Cantabrigiensis Quattvor Evangelia Et Act Vs Apos-

tolorum  Complectens Graeco Et Latine Sumptibus Academiae Pho- 
totypice Repraesentatvs”. Very large Quarto. (13x11”). 1899,99. Canatabrigiae. (Londini. Venevnt 
Apvd C.J.Clay Et Filios In Empbrio Preli Academici Cantabrigensis). 2 Vols Complete. 4+ 
12+175(x2);4+177-511(x2)pp. Large untrimmed thick paper. One or two library stamps. Very good. 
Ltd Edition of 95 as listed &  subscribed. This is No 44; ‘Principal Cave’. Contemp dark blue cloth. 
Respined & original cloth laid to spine. Good. Weighs just under 8½kg. This important Codex dates 
from the 4th or 5th cent. Named after Theodore Beza, Calvins successor at Geneva, who obtained it 
during the Wars of Religion. Donated to Cambridge Library in 1581. Bilingual in Greek & Latin. Its 
Greek text differs quite considerably in many places from similar Greek documents.     £1150/$1955 
 
116. Codex Beza “Bezae Codex Cantabrigiensis. Being An Exact Copy In Ordinary 

Type  Of  The Celebrated Uncial Graeco-Latin  Manuscript  Of  The  
Four Gospels & Acts Of The Apostles. Wriiten Early 6th century, and Presented to the University 
of Cambridge by Theodore Beza, A.D. 1581. Edited With A Critical Introduction, Annotations, & 
Facsimiles By Frederick H.Schrivener MA. Quarto. (10x7⅔”). 1864. Cambridge. Deighton. Bell 
and Co. 64+453+1+2pp. Very good. Contemporary cloth, minor wear.   £250/$425 
 
117. Codex Ephraemi “Codex Ephraemi Syri Rescriptus Sive Fragmenta Utriusque Testa-

menti  E.Codice Graeco Sarisiensii Celeberrimo  Quinti  Ut  Videtur  
Post Christum Seculi Eruit Atque Edidit Constantius Tischendorf, Etc.”. Large Quarto. (12½ 
x9”). 1845. Lipsiae. Sumptibus et Typis Bernh. Tachnitz Jun. 10+358pp. One or two library stamps. 
Title page repeated. A few minor marks else excellent. Upper margins uncut in manyu instances. 
The Codex Ephraemi Syri Rescriptibus is the remains of a 5th century Gr. MS of the whole Bible. 
About the 12th cent, it was broken up & 208 leaves still survive were erased and rewritten, together 
with works of Ephraeem the Syrian in Gr. Translation. Technically it is a palimpsest. Contains the 
wisdom literature & New Testament books apart from 2 Thess & 2 John. Weighs 3¼kilos.£500/$850 
 
118.   Codex Sinaiticus “Novum Testamentum Sinaiticum Sive Novum Testamentum Cum 

Epistula Barnabae Et Fragmentis Pastoris Ex Codice Sinaitico  Aus- 
piciis Alexandrii 11. Omnium R Russiarum Imperatoris Ex Tenebris Protracto Orbique Litte-
rarum Tradito Accurate Rescripsit. Aenotheus Fridericus Constantinus Tischendorf”. Large 
Qto. (12x10”). 1863. Lipsiae. G.A.Brockhau. 81+148(x2)+folding plate. Very good. Contemp ½ dk 
blue morrocco rubbed. Minor wear to spine. NT portion, plus Barnabas,& Shepherd of Hermas of 
the famous Codex romantically ‘discovered by Tischendorf in a waste paper basket’ at Peters-burg. 
Bought for British Nation in 1934. From the 4th cent(?); the textual value of the Codex has always 
been considered high. In Rev., it is the ally of Chester Beatty Papyri  (see item) W.2¼kg.. £550/$935 
  
119. Chester Beatty “The Chester Beatty Biblical Papyri. Descriptions & Texts Of 

Twelve Manuscripts Of Papyrus Of The Greek Bible…By Frederick 
G.Kenyon, Late Director & Principle Librarian Of The British Museum”. Large Qto. Eleven 
volumes present. 1933-58. London. Emery Walker Ltd. Contains as follows:  
Fasticus 4,4,5. ‘Genesis’. Text & Plates. Three Volumes, 1934,35,36. 
Fasticus  5. ‘Numbers & Deuteronomy’. Text, 1935. 
Fasticus  6. ‘Isaiah To Ecclesiasticus’. Text & Plates. Two Volumes, 1937,58. 
Fasticus  7. ‘Ezek, Daniel, Esther’. Text & Plates, Two Volumes, 1937,38. 
Fasticus  2. ‘Gospels & Arts’. Text, 1933. 
Fasticus  3. ‘Pauline Epistles & Revelation’. Two Volumes. Text, 1934 & 1936. 
Very good condition. Contemp matching light brown gilt cloth. The group of 12 Greek MSS in 
papyrus were acquired by A.Chester Beatty about 1930. Published in units, they range in dates from 
the early 2nd to the late 4th century.                     £275/$468 



(6)       Biblical Criticism & Apparatus 
 
120. Critical NT “A Critical English New Testament: Presenting At One View The 

Authorised  Version And The Results Of The Criticism Of The  Ori- 
ginal Text. 2nd Edition”. Tall Oct. 1871. London. Samuel Bagster & Sons. 4+8+Text (No Pagin-
ation)+4pp (Cat). Good. Original cloth, mainly good. Notes are at the bottom of each page. £28/$48 
 
121. Llewelyn Davies “The Epistles Of St. Paul To The Ephesians. The Colossians & Phi-

lemon: With Introduction And Notes, & An Essay On The Traces  Of  
Foreign Elements In The Theology Of These Epistles. By The Rev. J.Llewelyn Davies, M.A. 
Second Edition”. Tall Octavo. 1884. London. Macmillan & Co. 8+161+1+2pp. Good. Cloth. With 
independent translation of each epistle.          £25/$43 
 
122. S. Baring Gould “The Lost And Hostile Gospels: An Essay On The Toledoth Jeschu, 

And The Petrine & Pauline Gospels  Of The First Three Centuries  Of  
Which Fragments Remain. By The Rev. S.Baring-Gould”. Octavo. 1874. London. Williams & 
Norgate. 32+32+305+1+5pp(Cat). Very good. Contemporary cloth, very good.       £32/$54 
 
123. Samuel Horsley “Biblical Criticism Of The First Fourteen Historical Books Of The 

Old  Testament  And Of The First Nine Prophetical Books.  In  Four  
Volumes. Vol. II”. Tall Octavo. 1820. London. Longman, Hurst, etc. 4+448pp. Excellent. Contemp 
polished tan calf. Gilt line borders and decorated spine. Covers Book of Isaiah only.      £28/$48 
 
124. Thomas Horne “An Introduction To The Critical Study & Knowledge Of The Holy 

Scriptures…Seventh Edition, Corrected & Enlarged…Maps &  Fac- 
similes, Etc.”. Tall Octavo. 4 Volumes (Five Parts). 1834. London. T.Cadell. Mainly a good set. 
Contemporary scuffed or rubbed half dark blue morrocco. Joints worn on two volumes but sound. 
“So comprehensive and complete as quite to supercede many other works”. Bickersteth. Universally 
acclaimed. With one volume containing an extensive and valuable Bible bibliography.    £95/$162 
 
125. W.H. Mill “Observations On The Attempted Application Of Pantheistic Prin-

ciples To The Theory & Historic Criticism Of The Gospel. Being The 
Christian Advocates Publications For The Years 1840-1844. By W.H.Mill, D.D., F.R.A.S. Second 
Edition. Edited By His Son In Law The Rev. Benjamin Webb, M.A.”. Tall Oct. 1861. Cambridge. 
Deighton, Bell & Co. 18+367+1pp. Mainly good. Contemp cloth. Good binding.      £28/$48 
 
126. A.H.Sayce “The ‘Higher Criticism’ & The Verdict Of The Monuments. By The 

Rev. A.H. Sayce, Queens College, Oxford. Fifth Edition”.  Oct.  1893.  
London. SPCK. 26+575+1; 16pp(Cat). Very good. Contemporary cloth. Treats of the bearing of 
Oriental monuments of archaeology on the books of the Old Testament. Weighs quite heavy.£28/$48 
 
127. Brian Walton “Briani Waltoni Angli…Biblicus Apparatus. Chronilogico-Topogra-

phico-Philologicus…Prout  Ille  Tomo  Praeliminari,  Operis  Eximii  
Polyglotti, Londini, Anno Christi, MDCLVIII, Editi…Exhibens Tractatus Varios, Eosque Inte-
gros...Adjiciuntur Johannis Drusil, De Proverbis Sacris Classes Duae Etc”. Folio. 1673. Tiguri. Ex 
Typographeo Bodmeriano. 8+570+Index. Some browning/foxing. Good sturdy copy. Large mar-
gins. Contemp blind stamped vellum. Top joints split in vellum only. From a collection of ’10.425 
bks in Brooklyn Lib. Mr J.H.Bell. 1898’. Reprint of ‘Apparatum’ from the 1657 Polyglott.£330/$561 
 
128. Brian Walton “The Considerator Considered: Or A Brief View Of Certain Consid-

erations Upon The Biblia Polyglotta. The Prolegomena And Appendix 
Thereof Vindicated From (J.Owen) Aspersions & Calummies”. Small Oct. 1659. London. Tho.Roy-
croft. 8+293+1pp. Minor blemishes. Good. New brown calf. Red labels. Wing W 657.     £225/$382
  
129. John Williams “A  Free  Enquiry  Into The Authenticity Of The  First  And  Second  
 (Pres Copy) Chapters Of St. Matthew’s Gospel: With A New Preface, Containing  
An Account Of Some MSS. In The British Museum, And A Dissertation On The Original Lang-
uage Of That Gospel. Second Edition, Corrected, Improved, & Much Enlarged. By John Williams, 
LLD”. Tall Oct. 1789. London. B.White & J.Johnson. 24+173pp. Minor marks or stains. Large 
untrimmed margins as issued. Contemp plain boards, with later simple cloth backstrip(?). Inscribed 
on title (rubbed, etc). ‘Henry Knight From The Author, February 1780’.   £125/$213 



(7)       Concordances, Lexicons And Dictionaries 
 
130. Samuel Bagster “Hebrew-English Lexicon Containing All The Hebrew & Chal-dee 

Words In The OT Scriptures With Meanings In English”- Small Oct. 
(1882). London. S.Bagster & Sons. 287+8pp(Cat). Good. Original cloth. BL Cat lists similar work 
with foreword signed By Wm Osborne Jnr. Foreword not signed; looks earlier than 1882.    £28/$48 
 
131. Alexander Cruden “A Complete Concordance To The Holy Scriptures…Or A Diction-

ary  And Alphabetical Index To The Bible, Etc. The Fourth  Edition,  
Carefully Corrected”. Large Thick Quarto. 1785. London. J.Buckland, etc. Fine Line Portrait. 
Excellent copy throughout. Contemp full calf. Back joints sprung at top else very good.      £95/$162 
 
132. Maigne D’Arnis “Lexicon Manuale Ad Scriptores Mediae Et Infimae Latinatis, Ex 

Glossariis  Caroli Dufresbe D.Ducangii, D.P.Carpentarii,  Adelungii,  
Et Aliorum, In Compendium Accuratissime Reductum, Etc.”. Very Tall Thick Oct. 1890. Pari-
siis. Garnier Fratres, Etc. 2335pols, 2 to a page. Minor marks else excellent. Very attractive contemp 
half diced calf. Raised bands. Mauroon and brown labels. Decorative gilt. Very good.         £65/$111 
 
133. John Downame “A Brief Concordance Or Table To The Bible Of The Last Transla-

tion…Carefully Perused And Enlarged By Master J.Downame, B. In  
Divinitie”. Oct. 1646. London. N.Bourne & J.Young sold by C.Green. 112pp. Roman Letter.  B/W: 
“The Way To True Happinesse Leading To The Gate Of Knowledge, Or An Entrance To Faith, 
Without Which It is Impossible To Please God. By Questions & Answers, Opening, Several Books 
& Chapters Of The Bible, Etc.”. ‘Printed 1642’. 1+86pp. Minor browning both works else very 
good. Modern full best grained calf. The first is a Puritan work.    £150/$255 
 
134. J.B. Smith “Greek-English Concordance To The New Testament. A Tabular & 

Statistical  Greek-English Concordance Based On  The  King  James  
Version An English-To-Greek Index. By J.B.Smith. Introduction By Bruce M.Matzger”. Very 
Large Quarto. (1955?). Eastbourne, Kingsway Publications. 8+430pp. Very good. Contemporary 
cloth; dust jacket minor wear. Foreword is dated 1955, but looks later.       £35/$60 
 
135. William Smith “A Dictionary Of The Bible. With The Antiquities, Biography Geo-

graphy & Natural History, With Numerous Illustrations And Maps.  
Edited By W.Smith LLD.”. Thick Tall Oct. 1868. Hartford. J.B.Burr,. Tissue faced frontis. Printed 
title. 2+8+776pp. Plus many full page steel engrs. Good. Contemp ½ morrocco, some wear, £35/$60 
 
136. William Smith “Dr. William Smith’s Dictionary Of The Bible: Comprising The 

Antiquities, Biography, Geography And Natural History. Revised  &  
Edited By H.B.Hackett DD. With The Co-operation Of Ezra Abbot, LL.D…Harvard College”. 
Tall Thick Oct. Four Volumes Complete. (1981?). Baker Book House. Grand Rapids, Michigan. 
3667pp. As new. Contemp blue cloth. Excellent condition throughout.       £55/$94 
 
137. J.Stegenda “The Greek-English Analytical Concordance Of The Greek-English 

NT. Consisting Of An Alphabetical Listing Of Every Greek Word In 
Its Original Case Form & Inflections, Etc. A Grammatical Analysis Of Each Word…A Systematic 
Listing Of Greek & English Word…English Translation Given In Every Form, Etc.”. Large Qto. 
1963. USA. Allenes-English Biblical Foundation. 16+1+832pp. Very good. Orig. cloth.      £38/$65 
 
138. Thomas Wilson “A Christian Dictionary, Opening The Signification Of The Chiefe 

Words...Through  Holy Scriptures…Tending To  Increase  Christian 
Knowledge. 3rd Edition Augmented By Addition Of Divers Thouzands Of Words, Etc.”. Thick 
Qto. 1622. London. W.Iaggard. Title reduced round line border & mounted (NAT); tiny hole upper 
inner margin (NAT). No pagination. 16+B-3N8;30pp. Exceptionally crisp clean unused looking 
copy. 19th cent ½ calf. Rubbed but good. Label. Puritan work. Long inscription inner bd. £330/$561 
 
139. W. Wilson “The Bible Student’s Guide To The More Correct Understanding Of 

The  English Translation Of The OT  By Reference To The  Original  
Hebrew. By An Alphabetical Arrangement Of Every English Word…The Corresponding Hebrew 
May At Once Be Ascertained With Its Peculiar Significance & Construction. 2nd Ed., Carefully Re-
vised”. Large Qto. 1870. London. Macmillan & Co. 16+566pp. Good. Mod. amateur cloth.  £35/$60 



(8)      Biblical Inspiration And Denomination 
 
140. Robert Boyle “Some Considerations Touching The Style Of The H. Scriptures; 

Extracted  From Several Parts Of A  Discourse,  Concerning  Divers  
Particulars Belonging To The Bible, Written Divers Years Since To A Friend...Third Edition”.  
Small Octavo. 1668. London. Henry Herringman. 42+254pp. Minor marks else a good copy. Early 
calf. Sometime rebacked. Very slight stain down centre of spine. Label. Wing B. 4027     £230/$391 
 
141. Charles Bullock “The Pentateuch & Bishop Colenso. Bible Inspiration; What It Is, &  
 (Edward Garbett) What It Is Not; Dr. Colenso’s Difficulties Considered; & Our Lord’s  
Testimony Enforced. Second Edition”. Tall Oct. 1863. London/Worcester. Wertheim. Macintosh, 
& Hunt. Strahan & Co./Eaton & Son. 51+1pp. Very good.                        Bound With: 
“The Pentateuch, & Its Relations To The Other Scriptures, & To The Scheme Of Christianity. 
ASP…November 16. 1862. By Rev. Edward Garbett, MA”. 1862. London. Hamilton, Adams, 
Etc. 36pp. Very good. New cloth covers.          £35/$60 
 
142. John W.Burgon “Inspiration & Interpretation, Seven Sermons By The Rev. John W. 

Burgon.  Fellow Of Oriel Coll., Oxford;  Select Preacher,  1860-1861 
Afterwards Gresham Lecturer In Divinity & Dean Of Chichester. Re-issued By C.H.Waller, DD”. 
Tall Oct. 1905. London. Keswick House. 8+273pp. Very good. Contemp gilt blue cloth.      £35/$60 
 
143. Edward Garbett “Inspiration; An Address Delivered At The Islington Clerical Mee-

ting, January 9. 1862..Dedicated To Rev. Daniel Wilson, M.A., Vicar  
Of Islington”. Tall Oct. 1862. London. 32pp. Good. New cloth covers.       £25/$43 
 
144. Francis Gastrell “The Certainty Of The Christian Revelation, & The Necessity Of 

Believing It, Established. In Opposition To All…As Pretend To Allow  
Natural Religion, & Reject The Gospel”. Oct. 1699. London. Thomas Bennet. 24+357+11pp. Very 
good. Contemp panelled calf; later rebacked. Hinges cracked. Minor wear. Wing G 301.  £195/$332 
 
145. Robert Haldane “The Books Of The OT & NT Proved To Be Canonical & Their Ver-

bal Inspiration Maintained & Established;  With An Account Of  The 
Intro & Character Of The Apocrypha. By Rob.Haldane Esq. 3rd Ed., Much Enlarged”. Oct. 1830. 
Edinb. W.Whyte & Co. Edinb. T.Hamilton & Co, London; W.Carson, Dublin Coloured frontis of 
Moon pictures  6+16+ 176pp. Good. Modern ordinary green cloth. 1835 inscrip. top of title.£35/$60 
 
146. William Lee “The Inspiration Of Holy Scripture, Its Nature & Proof: Eighty 

Discourses…University Of Dublin By William Lee…Archdeacon  Of  
Dublin. Fifth Edition”. Tall Oct. 1882. Dublin. Hodges, Figgis & Co. 47+628pp. Scattered under-
lining. Mainly a good copy. Contemporary cloth. Some wear on joints.       £28/$48 
 
147. John Miller “Bible Inspiration Vindicated: An Essay On “Essays & Reviews”. 

By J.C.Miller, DD, Lincoln Coll., Oxford”.  Tall Oct. 1861. Oxford  &  
London. J.H. & Jas.Parker. Birmingham, Benj.Hall. 4+98pp. Very good. New cloth covers. £28/$48 
 
148. Thomas Pittis “A Discourse Of The Trial Of Spirits. Wherein Inquiry Is Made Into 

Men’s  Pretences To Inspiration…Beyond The Rules Of The  Sacred  
Scriptures, Etc.”. Octavo. 1683. London. B,W, for E.Vize, Title a bit worn. 8+359+1pp. A few 
marks. Early and late soiling or light browning. A good copy. Older full calf, lately rebacked. Solid 
binding. Wing P 2313. Author was a native of the Isle of Wight.    £210/$357 
 
149. Geo. Pretyman “Elements Of Christians Theology, Containing Proofs Of The Auth-

enticity  And  Inspiration Of The  Holy  Scriptures,  (Etc)…A  Short  
Account Of The English Translations Of The Bible, Etc. In Two Vols”. Tall Oct. 2 vols. 1799. 
London. Cadell & Davies. 20+531+1; 1+568pp. Minor marks/spots in places. Very good. Contemp 
tan calf. Worn spines. 3 labels of 4, rubbed. Joints cracked or part sprung. ESTC 3560P4. Not 
Camb. ‘A man of great learning, discernment & ability’. Better known as Geo.Tomline     £125/$213 
 
150. Henry Rogers “The Superhuman Origin Of The Bible Inferred From Itself. The 

Congregational Union Lecture For 1873. 2nd Ed.”. Tall Octavo. 1874. 
London. Hodder & Stoughton. 12+465+4pp. Very good. Contemp brown cloth..         £35/$60 



(9)       Biblical Language Learning 
 
151. Todd S. Beall “OT Parsing Guide. Genesis To Esther. Todd S.Beall Ph.D. Wm A. 

Banks Th.M.”. Large Qto. (1986?). Chic. Moody Press. 8+391pp.With: 
“Old Testament Parsing Guide Job-Malachi, Etc.”. As above. (1990). Chicago. Moody Press. 
12+299pp. Excellent. Contemporary boards. Original dust jackets in different colours.          £48/$82 
 
152. A.B. Davidson “An Introductory Hebrew Grammar With Progressive Exercises In 

Reading, Writing And Pointing. By The Late A.B. Davidson, Litt.D.,  
LL.D…Revised By John Edgar McFadeyn Etc. 22nd Edition”. Tall Oct. Circa 1927. Edinburgh. T.& 
T. Clark. 16+236+2pp. Quite good. Contemp cloth. One of the most often used text books.    £20/$34 
 
153. Alfred Geden “Outlines Of Introduction To The Hebrew Bible. By Alfred S.Ge-

den MA, DD”. Tall Octavo. 1909. Edinburgh. T. & T.Clark.  16+367+1;  
8pp Cat. Good copy. Contemporary blue cloth. Gilt lettered.        £28/$48 
 
154. Thomas Green “Critical Notes On The New Testament, Supplementary To The 

‘Treatise On The Grammar Of The New Testament Dialect’. By The  
Rev. Thomas Sheldon Green MA”. Oct. 1867. London. Samuel Bagster & Sons. 4+200+4pp. 
Good. Contemp cloth, some wear.          £28/$48 
 
155. Samuel Green “A Handbook Of Old Testament Hebrew Containing An Elemen- 

tary Grammar Of The Language, With Reading Lessons, Notes…And 
Copious Exercises. Edited By The Late Samuel G.Green, DD. 2nd Ed.”. Tall Oct. 1908. London. Re-
ligious Tract Soc. 16+315++pp. Very good. Contemp blue-green cloth. Weighs quite heavy.£35/$60 
 
156. Mordecai Kamrat “Roots. A Hebrew-English Word-List. By Mordecai Kamrat & Ed-

win Samuel. Initials By Yafa Talarek”. Oblong Oct. Published By Kir- 
 yat-Sefer Ltd, Jerusalem. No Date. C.1950? 191+70pp. Quite good. Contemp limp covers.  £28/$48 
 
157. P.H. Mason “Hebrew Exercise-Book (Hebrew-English & English-Hebrew Exer-

cises)  With Practical Grammar Of The Word-Forms  & An  Appen- 
dix…Also Full & Extensive Tables. Third Edition. By Rev.P.H.Mason, MA”. Tall Oct. 1894. J.Hall 
& Son, Etc. 6+16+450+46pp. Minor late marks. Very good. Contemp cloth. Quite heavy.     £45/$77 
 
158. P.H. Mason “A New Elementary Grammar Of (What Is Usually Called) The 

‘Hebrew’  Language  Of The Old Testament. 3rd  Edition Of  Part  1.  
(On The Reading). Together With A Sketch Of The Chief Word-Forms In ‘Reading Lessons’. By 
Rev.P.H.Mason, MA…Camb.”. Tall Oct. 1883. Camb, Etc. J.Hall & Son. 16+123+ 3pp+Large 
folding chart. Minor blemishes & some slight wear. Contemp shaken. Contemp green cloth. £28/$48 
 
159. Ward Powers “Learn To Read The Green New Testament. An Approach To New 

Testament Greek Based On Linguistic Principles. Comprising A Be- 
ginner’s Course. An Intermediate Course, A Reference Manual Of Forms & Paradigms. Fully 
Indexed & Cross-Referenced. Ward Powers B.A, B.D, B.Comm, Th.L., Dip.R.E. M.A. Ph.D.” 
Large Quarto. Circa 1982. Australia/UK/ USA. Anzea Publishers, etc. 336pp. Very good. Contemp 
cloth; descriptive dust jacket.          £28/$48 
 
160. John Sawyer “A Modern Introduction To Biblical Hebrew By John F.A.Sawyer”. 

Oct. (Circa 1980). Oriel Press. Stocksfield.  London. Henley-on-Thames/ 
Boston. 14+217pp. Quite good. Brown and cream limp covers, some wear.         £20/$38 
 
161. Moses Stuart “A Grammar Of The New Testament Dialect. By Moses Stuart, 

Professed  Of Sacred Laberature, Andover, US”. Oct. 1838.  London.  
C.J.Stewart & James Burns. 20+238pp. Quite good. Contemp cloth.        £28/$48 
 
162. John Walker “A Key To The Classical Pronunciation Of Greek, Latin & Scrip-

ture Proper Names; In Which The Words Are Accented. To Be  Pro-  
nounced, Added Terminational Vocabularies Of Greek, Henrew & Latin Proper Names, Etc. By 
John Walker. The Ninth Edition, With Additions & Corrections”. Octavo. 1830. London. T.Cadell, 
etc. 16(Cat)+16+305+2pp. Good. Contemp qtr cloth; boards. Minor wear.       £25/$43 



(10)       Special Bindings 
 
163. Authorised Bible “The Holy Bible”. Octavo. (7x4½x1⅔”). London. 1642,42,42. London.  
 (Needlework) Barker And Bill.  Woodcut title pages to both testaments. Roman  Letter.  
Some sections very slightly pulled with minimal wear. A good copy. Ruled in red throughout. B/W: 
“Whole Book Of Psalms”. 1646. London. A.M. for Co. of St Ruled in red. With music. Contemp 
stump work binding of a rubbed pale pink velvet. Extensive floral, raised embossed thread work. 
Rather rubbed. A bit worn now but a tribute still to the original craftsman. DMH 565.    £850/$1445 
 
164. Authorised Bible “The Holy Bible”.  Oct. (8x3½x2”). (1648?),48,48. London.  Companie 
 (Needlework) of  Stationers. Lacks general title. Woodcut NT title. Text ends on  2012.  
Roman Letter. Double Columned text. Ruled in red throughout. Minor marks or light stains else a 
good copy. Stitching strained and not as strong as one might wish. Contemporary stump work 
binding in silver and cream, floral designs over green velvet cloth(?) background. Some loss base of 
spine. Top joints worn. A bit worn in places else still quite attractive. Might benefit from being 
rebacked, not identified in DMH or in Wing.               Bound With: 
“Whole Bk Of Psalms”. 1648. London. Co of St. Woodcut title. Complete. Ruled in red.£525/$893 
 
165. Common Prayer “The  Book  Of  Common  Prayer…With  The  Psalter,  Etc.”.  Thick  
 (Silver Ex Illus.) 12mo. 1663. London. John Bill. (4x2x1”). Several leaves defective.  One 
 or two lost. Woodcut before title half missing. Title very rubbed…With additional 39 full page 
plates illustrating the text. 18th cent dark blue morrocco over raised bands. Eight sterling silver 
corner pieces. 2 central silver diamond devices. Two silver hasps (of four). (No clasps)…Stamped 
‘H.B.’ on morrocco of front board, & on the top silver motif. Still quite attractive.  £350/$595 
 
166. Miniature C/P “The  Book  Of Common Prayer…With The Psalter”.  Diamond  128  
 (Silver) mo.  (2x2x½”). Circa 1905. London. Eyre & Spottiswood. Photo  frontis  
and printed title. 630pp. All edges gilt. Very good. Contemporary limpo black morrocco. Front 
cover is wholly hallmarked silver, quite thin in borders. The heads of five children or angels(?), with 
wings. Quite nice. A sweet little miniature. Earliest inscription 1905.    £115/$196 
 
167. English Polyglott “The English Version Of The Polyglott Bible…References, Parallel 

& Illustrative Passages Etc”. Sm. Oct. C.1847 (earliest entry). London. 
Sam.Bagster & Sons. Title with illustration. With maps, some coloured. Concludes: Psalms.  With: 
“Liturgica Britannica. Or The Book Of Common Paper”.             Bound With: 
“The Psalter, Etc”. London. Circa 1847. Samuel Bagster & Son. Excellent condition throughout. 
All edges bright gilt. Contemporary dark blue black blind embossed morrocco. Gilt lettered spine. 
Bright gold metal fore-edges. Gold coloured metal hasps and clasps. Latter with initials embossed 
on clasp and ‘August 20th 1847’ on other. Ribbon markers. Rather unused looking.    £75/$128 
 
168. English Polyglott “The  English Version Of The Polyglott Bible…With A Copious  Sel- 
 (Silver) ection  Of References To Paralled & Illustrative  Passages,  Exhibited 
 In A Manner Hitherto Unattempted”. Tall Oct. (9x5½”). No date. Circa 1853 (Earliest Inscription). 
London. Samuel Bagster & Sons. 8+598; 4+187+4pp. Excellent condition.           Bound With: 
“A New Version Of The Psalms Of David. Tate & Brady”. Circa 1853. London. Samuel Bagster 
& Sons. 70pp. Very good.               Bound With: 
“The Book Of Common Prayer…Psalter, Form & Manner Of Making…Bishops, Etc”. Circa 
1853. London. Samuel Bagster & Sons. 16+150pp. Good. Contemp dark blue grained morrocco. 
Ornate blind windows & decoration. Inner edges of boards gilt decorated. Sculptured silver corners 
and silver hasp and clasp. 2 of the 3 small nails that hold the hasp to board need repairing. Mainly 
very attractive. See DMH 1623 for mention of the Edition.     £115/$196 
 
169. French Gospels “Les Evangiles…Traduction De La Maistre De Sacy”. Tall Octavo. 

(10x6½”).  1837.  Paris. J.Dubochet et C.Editeurs. Half title  in  form  of  
cross. Coloured frontis and facing portrait of Christ. Printed title in red and blue. Half titles and 
illustrated frontis to each gospel. Text enclosed within large architectural borders, highly decorative 
and engraved throughout. All Edges gilt. Large margins. Excellent condition. Contemporary blue 
calf. Multiple blind and gilt line windows enclosing gilt decorated frame. Gilt decorations inner 
edges of boards. Gilt decorated and blocked spine with label, sunned and a bit faded. Minor marks 
else attractive.        £95/$162 
 



(11)       Private Press Bibles, Limited Editions And Related Works 
 
170. Croydon Printed “Biblical Monuments. By Wm. Harris Rule DD & J.Corbet Ander-

son”.  Large Thick Oct. (11x7½”). Croydon. (No printer). Title in red  & 
 black. 16+263pp. Additional 61 full page plates, plus integral illustrations. Printed on very thick 
paper. Some fine illustrations of Wycliffe, & other foreign texts, some in part colour. Very superior 
production. Minor marks. Very good. Older public library buckram. A few library stamps.William 
Rule was a distinguished Wesleyan Minister (Allibone), though no mention is made of his co-worker 
in this specific enterprise. ‘An able and accomplished work’.     £95/$162 
 
171. Good Mt. Press “The Passion & Death Of Jesus Christ According To St. Matthew. 

The Resurrection, According To St. Mark”. Tall Oct. 1957. The Press  
Of The Good Mountain. Rochester, New York. 22+1pp. Beautifully printed. Very good. Contemp 
limp blind stamped covers with gilt lettering. Note at close records ‘This book was set in Goudy 
Thirty Type By Fred Steinbeck & Albert Cetta in the Hand Composition Laboratory of the Rochester 
Institute of Technology. It was printed on a proof press in an edition of fifty-five copies”.   £85/$145 
 
172. R.H.Hinkley “The Holy Bible Containing The Old And New Testaments & The 

Apocrypha”.  Tall Oct. Fourteen Vols Complete. 1904?  R.H. Hinkley. 
 Boston. Engraved photogravure frontis. Printed titles in red and black. Printed in paragraph format. 
Very good. Contemporary grained mauroon cloth. Labels. Illustrated throughout with photogravure 
plates of famous paintings. Edition of 86 copies on Japan Paper, and 1000 on hand made. This is 
probably the latter. Quite obscure, but see No. 2155 in ‘English Bible in America’.  £220/$374 
 
173. Ltd Edition Club “The King James Version Of The Holy Bible Containing The Old 

And New Testaments Together With The Apocrypha. Translated Out  
Of The Original Tongues In The Year 1611”. Tall Oct. Five Volumes Complete. 1935-36. New 
York. The Limited Editions Club. Half title in red and black. Black printed titles. Large engraved 
and coloured capitals to each new book Very good. Contemporary gilt slate blue cloth. Limited 
Edition of 1500 of which this is numbered 141. Very attractive. Not In DMH.   £150/£255 
 
174. Nonesuch Press “The Holy Bible. The Authorized Or King James Version Of 1611 

Now Reprinted With The Apocrypha.  In 3 Vols With  Reproiductions 
Of 105 Of The Sixteenth-Century Woodcuts Of Bernard Salomon”. Tall Oct. 3 Vols. 1963. London. 
The Nonesuch Press. New York. Random Press Inc. Very good. Contemp gilt green cloth. £95/$162 
 
175. Nonesuch Press “The Holy Bible…In Three Volumes With Reproductions Of 105 Of 

The Sixteenth-Century Woodcuts Of Bernard Salomon”. Tall Oct. 3. 
Vols. 1963. London. The Nonesuch Press. New York. Random Press Inc. Same as above. Very 
good. Contemp green grained morrocco over raised bands. Variety in hue else very good. £150/$255 
 
176. P.J. Perussi “The Second Chapter Of The Gospel According To Saint Luke In 

Which  Is Told The Story Of The Nativity With Decorations By Val-  
enti Angelo”. Oct. 1956. (P.J.Perussi for the Friends of ‘Advertising Agencies’ Service Company. 
21pp. Text in black, page drawings in red. Good copy. Contemporary qtr blue cloth. Limited Edition 
of 700. Un-numbered.          £35/$60 
 
177. Riccardi Press “The Book Of Genesis Now Printed In The Authorised Version & 

Illustrated  After  Drawings By  F.Cayley Robinson”.  Large  Quarto. 
(10x8”). 1914. London. Philip Lee Warner Publisher To The Medici Society Ltd. Tissue faced 
pastel frontis. Printed title in blue and black with engravings. 16+878+1+1pp. Large margins. 
Additional very attractive pastel coloured full page plates, tissue faced. Limited Edition of 500 on 
hand made Riccardi Paper. This copy No. 424…Penultimate leaf records ‘Printed…By Permission 
in the Riccardi Press Font. By C.T. Jacobi. Illustrations & Title page ornaments by F.Catley 
Robinson A.E.W.S. Lettering of the title page by E.M. Engali, etc. Very good. Contemporary 
boards. Dust jacket. Not mentioned in DMH.        £85/$145 
 
178. Warwick “Six William Dugdale 1605-1686. A List Of His Printed Works & Of 

His Portraits. With Notes On His Life And The Manuscript Sources. By  
Francis Maddison, Dorothy Styles & Anthony Word”. Octavo. 1953. Warwick. L.Edgar Stephens. 
Portrait. 92+1pp. Good. Limp decorated covers. One of a 1000 copies printed.       £25/$43 



 (12)       Family Bibles 
 
179. Browns Bible “The  Illustrated  Self-Interpreting Family Bible…Annexed  An  Ex- 
 (Col. Illus.) tensive Introduction…References…Summary…Paraphrases  Expla- 
natory Notes, Evangelical Reflections, Etc…With Illuminated Title & Illustrations In Oil 
Colours”. Large Quarto. Circa 1850. Title in red and black. Illuminated frontis title in red, gold,  
blue, etc. Mainly quite a good copy. Many attractive coloured plates. Contemporary dark blue gilt 
embossed morrocco. Joints broken at some stage. Possibly rebacked in cloth with calf relaid to 
spine. Taped inner edge as well.        £65/$111 
 
180. Browns Bible “The Self-Interpreting Bible, Added Extensive Introduction Mar- 

ginal   References…Illustrations…Summary…Paraphrase  Of  Obs- 
cure Parts…Explanatory Notes And Evangelical Reflections. By The Rev. John Brown, Had-
dington…With Some Additional Notes By Henry, Scott, Haweis, Etc. An Original Memoir Of The 
Author, Etc.”. Large Thick Quarto. (12x10x3”). C.1830? London. James S.Virtue. (NT William 
Mackenzie). Many full page black & white steel engravings. Portrait, engraved & printed titles. All 
Edges Gilt. Excellent. Contemp dark blue morrocco. Rubbed on extremeties else good.  “An 
admirable book, either for ministers or families”. Bickersteth.        £65/$111 
 
181. Eadies Bible “The Illustrated National Family Bible...With The Commentaries Of  
 (Binding) Scott & Henry…Many Critical & Explanatory Notes...Selected From 
The Great Standard Authors In Europe & America. The Commentaries Condensed & The Whole 
Edited By Rev.J.Eadie, DD, LL.D”. Large Thick Qto. (12½x10x3”). Cir.1850? Cassel & Co. Col-
oured frontis. Illuminated general title. Printed general title. Tissue faced sepia & coloured 
engravings throughout. Edges Gilt. Very good. Contemp blind embossed and indented dark blue 
morrocco. Central gilt motif. Gold metal corners, hasps and clasps. Lightly rubbed. Nice binding.  
Author was Professor of Hermeneutics & Evidences to the United Presbyterian Church.   £160/$272 
 
182. Henry Rhys Bible “The Christian’s Complete Holy Bible…Illustrated With Notes And 

Annotations,  Carefully  Selected From  The  Writings  Of  The  Rev. 
Matthew Henry. The Whole Forming A Complete Body Of Christian Divinity. Embellished With 
Fine Engravings”. Large Quarto. (11x9”), Two Vols. 1808. Birmingham. G.A. Stephens sold by 
Susannah and Thomas Martin. Two titles; second at Isaiah. Portrait. Minor foxing or marks in 
places but mainly excellent copy. With engravings. 19th century full calf. Rubbed in a few places, 
with some minor wear on one set of joints else good solid bindings.      £85/$145 
 
183. Henrys Bible “The  Family  Devotional Bible…With Copious Notes & Reflections. 
 (Binding)  By The Rev. Matthew Henry.  Beautifully Illustrated With First  Class  
Steel Engravings”. Very Thick Folio. (11½x9x6”). No date. Mid 19th cent? Tissue faced portrait; 
engraved and printed titles. Copiously illustrated with full page tissue faced steel engravings 
throughout. London and New York. The London Printing and Publishing Company Limited. 
1144+168+524+32pp+ all the plates. Early and late upper marginal water mark. Minor blemishes 
two or three leaves else an excellent copy. Contemporary dark blue morrocco. Extensive gilt 
decorated windows. Gauffered inner edges. Copiously decorated gilt spine. Label. Minor marks else 
very good. Top hinges very slightly weakened. Weighs nearly 9 kg.    £185/$315 
 
184. Penningtons Bible “Pennington’s Edition Of The Complete Family Bible, Containing 

The Old And New Testament. With Marginal Notes & Practical Ob- 
servations”. Thick Folio. 1789,York. L.Pennington. General title slight outer wear. With NT title. 
Attractively printed. Text within decorated border. Scripture references within border; base notes 
outside. Subscribers lists at close. Some full pages of engravings; 4 to a page. One or two leaves 
with minor peripheral wear else a good copy. 638+Apocrypha+188+pp. Engravings on separate 
leaves. Contemp worn calf. Top board detached. Not in DMH. Scarce York Printing.       £130/$221 
 
185. Pooles Bible Etc “The Complete Family Bible, Or A Paraphrase, Exposition & Com-

mentary  On The Old And New Testaments, With The Apocrypha… 
Practical Remarks, Doctrinal, Critical, Historical, Biographical, Theological, Moral, Experimen-
tal, Admontory, & Divine…Particularly Poole, Henry, Wesley & Coke”. Large Folio. 1812. Burs-
lem. J.Tregortha. Engraved frontis & printed title. Full page engravings in the text. A few water 
marks bottom outer corner at beginning. Minor wear first 3 or 4 leaves. Very good. Nice distinct 
print. Contemporary very worn calf. Not in DMH.       £85/$145 



 (13)       Later Bible Versions 
 
186. Aldine Bible “The New Testament Edited With An Introduction By M.R. James 

OM,  Litt.D.,  Hon. DCL. Assisted By Delia Lyttleton S.Th… Engra- 
vings By Eric Gill”. Octavo. Four Volumes. (1936). London. J.M.Dent & Sons Limited. Very 
good. Contemporary cloth. DMH 2258. 1st Edition. AV text Verse divisions disregarded. Speeches 
indicated by a capital letter, etc.          £45/$77 
 
187. Authorised NT “The NewTestament Of Our Lord & Saviour Jesus Christ”.Tall Oct. 
 (Paragraphs) (1958?).  Collins.  London & New York. 551+1+1pp.  Very  good.  Con- 
temp blue green cloth. Label. Housed in bookbox. Colophon ex Fine medieval style coloured plates. 
Colophon explains that this edition prepared (paragraphed by an Oxford Theologian). Designed by 
Hans Mardersteig. Text printed 1958 by Stamperia Valdonega, Verona. Italy Gravure Illustra-tions 
printed by Draeger Freres, France. Binding by Van Rijmenam, N.V., The Hague, etc.       £35/$60 
 
188. Ronald Knox “The Old Testament Newly Translated From The Latin Vulgate… 

For  Private  Use Only. Volume II. Job-Machabees”.  Tall Thick  Oct.  
1949. London. Burns Oates & Washbourne Ltd. 6+741-1604pp. Good. Contemp cloth; dust jacket. 
Some wear. DMH 2296. 1st Edition.          £20/$34 
 
189. James Moffatt “A New Translation Of The Bible”. Thick Octavo. (1935?). London. 

Hodder and Stoughton. 48+1039+3+329pp. Quite good. Contemp  cloth;  
some wear in places. DMH 2248. The ‘revised and final edition’ of Moffatts work.      £22/$37 
 
190. New English “The New English Bible. New Testament”. Tall Octavo. 1961. Oxford 
 (NT) Univ.  Press.  Cambridge Univ. Press. 14+447pp. Very good.  All  Edges 
gilt. Contemp red/brown grained morrocco. Minor wear. Good. Ribbon marker. DMH 2330. Library 
edition of the Editio Princeps of this landmark translation 350 years after 1631 AV.      £35/$60 
 
191. New English “The New English Bible.  The Old Testament”.  Tall  Oct.  1970.  Ox- 
 (OT & Apocrypha) ford/ Cambridge. Univ. Press. 24+1366pp. Very good.   Together With: 
“The New English Bible. The Apocrypha”. Oxford & Cambridge Univ. Press. 14+362pp. Very 
good. Both volumes in matching green cloth with Purple/Black/White dust jackets. First edition in 
the superior Library Format of the Old Testament & Apocrypha in the New English Bible.   £35/$60 
 
192. J.B.Phillips “Four Prophets. Amos, Hosea. First Isaiah Micah. A Modern Trans-

lation From The Hebrew By J.B.Phillips”. Tall Octavo. 1963. London. 
 Geoffrey Bles. 28+161pp. Very good. Contemporary cloth with illustrated dust jacket. Small tears 
at top. DMH 2292. 1st Edition.          £22/$37 
 
193. J.B.Phillips “The New Testament In Modern English. A Translation By J.B. 

Phillips”. Tall Oct. (1958). London. Geoffrey Bles Ltd. William Collins  
& Sons Co Ltd. 20+537+1pp. Very good. Contemp blue cloth. Ribbon markers. DMH 2292. 1st 
Edition of complete work.          £25/$43 
 
194. Poets Bible “The Poet’s Bible. Selected And Edited By W.Garrett Horder. Old 

Testament  Section.  Second Edition”. Thick Tall Oct.  1895.  London.  
Ward, Lock & Bodwen. 24+608+8pp(Cat). Good copy. Contemporary cloth. ‘An attempt to set forth 
the great scenes and Characters of the scripture in the words of the Poets’ Foreword.          £28/$48 
 
195. 20th Century NT “The Twentieth Century New Testament. A Translation Into Mod-

ern English. Made From The Original Greek  (Westcott And  Hort’s  
 Text)”. Oct. 1902. London/America, Horace Marshall & Son / The Fleming H.Revella Company. 
14+513pp. Good copy. Contemporary green cloth. First edition of complete work.      £25/$43 
 
196. Arthur S. Way “The Letters Of St. Paul To Seven Churches & Three Friends, With 

The  Letters To The Hebrews. Translated By Arthur  Way”.  Octavo 
(1951). London/Edinburgh. Marshall, Morgan & Scott. 16+228pp. Good. Contemp cloth; dust 
jacket. DMH 2111 for first edition of 1901. Hebrews added in 1904. Though severely criticised in 
some quarters in regard to style and even scholarship, the version has been remarkably popular. 
               £20/$34 



(14)       Special Bible Editions 
 
197. Blank-Paged Bible “The Blank-Paged Bible. The Holy Scriptures: With Copious Refer-

encesTo Parallel & Illustrative Passages. The Alternate Pages Ruled 
For MS Notes”. Tall Thick Oct. (8½x6x3”). London. Circa 1850.. Samuel Bagster & Sons. Blank 
pages are ruled in a feint blue/green colour. They are blank except for 2 pages where sepia religious 
illustrations have been affixed. Similar frontis added before titles. All edges bright gilt. Excellent 
crisp copy that probably has not been used. Contemp grained purple morrocco. Raised bands. 
Gauffered inner edges in gilt. Ribbon marker. Very smart binding. With manuscript inscrip-tion 
from 1874 signed Claude C.Thornton. DMH 1880 which gives possible date of 1850.          £95/$162 
 
198. Comprehensive “The Comprehensive Bible…Authorised Version. With The Various  
 Bible Readings & Marginal Notes….Genuineness, Authenticity & Inspira- 
tion…Ancient Versions…Introductions & Concluding Remarks To Each Book: The Parallel Pas-
sages. The Rev.T.Scotts Commentary; Cannes Bible..Dr.Adam Clarke’s Commentary..With Logical 
& Explanatory Notes. A Table Of Contents, An Analysis & Compendium Of The Holy Scriptures. 
A Chronological Index. An Index To Notes Etc”. Large Thick Qto. Undated C.1843. Earliest In-
scription. London. Sam.Bagster. 8+96+1352+18+14pp. Very good. All Edges Gilt. Contemp purple 
grained blind tooled morrocco. Rubbed. Stains top bd. See DMH 1763 for similar copy.    £65/$111 
 
199. Englishman’s Bible “The Englishman’s  Bible: Designed To  Give…The  Accuracy,  Pre- 
 (T. Newberry) cision, & Certainty Of The Original Hebrew & Greek Scriptures On  
The Page Of The Authorised Version. By Thomas Newberry. Large Print Edition”. Large Oct. 
(10x7”). 6 Vols Complete. 1884-86. London. Hodder & Stoughton. NT title reads. ‘The English-
Greek NT’. Good. Contemp black cloth. Minor wear or fading on spine. DMH 2031.          £95/$162 
 
200. Oriental Bible “The  Oriental Bible Containing The Sacred Scriptures…Also  Cop- 
 (Binding) ious Notes, Numerous Wood Engravings & Coloured Maps,  Illustra- 
ting The Scenes, Customs, History, Geography & Orientalisms Of The Bible. By The Rev. Ingram 
Cobbin”. Very Thick Octavo. 1850. London. Partridge & Oakey. Woodcut title in red and black. 
Printed title. 16+610; 6+196+4pp. Additional full page engravings. All Edges Gilt.      Bound With: 
“Psalms Of David In Metre, With Translations & Paraphrases, In Verse”. London. Partridge & 
Oakey. C.1850. 50pp. 3 contemp handwritten hymns on final blank pages. Very good. All edges 
gilt. Contemp morrocco. Gold decorated & sculptured corner pieces. Gold clasps.               £88/$150 
 
201. Paragraph Bible “The Annotated Paragraph Bible…The Old And New Testaments…  
 (Binding) Arranged In Paragraphs & Parallelisms; With Explanatory  Notes”.  
Tall Octavo. (9x6½”). 3 Vols Complete. 1864. London. RTS Tinted folding map frontis to each 
volume. Excellent crisp condition. Marbled edging. Handsome contemporary dark blue calf with 
blind geometric design. Parallel gilt line borders. Gilt blocked and decorated spines. 6 mauroon 
labels. Lightly scuffed or marked else very attractive. Not in DMH.      £95/$162 
 
202. Parallel Bible “The Parallel Bible. The Holy Bible…Being The Authorised Version 

Arranged  In  Parallel  Columns With The  Revised  Version”. Large 
Tall Oct. (10x7x2”). 1886. Oxford. Univ. Press. 12+1024+12+310pp. Very good. Contemp black 
cloth. Minor wear on joints & spine. See DMH 2040 for 1885. 1st Edition.                      £50/$85 
 
203. Pictorial Bible “The Pictorial Bible…Illustrated With Steel Engravings…& Many 

Hundred   Wood-Cuts…Landscape  Scenes…Natural  History,  Cos- 
tume & Antiquities…Added Original Notes. By John Kitto DD FSA…In Four Vols”. Tall Oct. 
(10x7”). 4 Vols complete. 1847. E/F, E/T & P/T. All Edges Gilt. Very good set. Comtemp mauroon 
purple morrocco. Gilt decorated inner edges. Blind boards. Gilt line borders. Rubbed in places or 
scuffed. One joint leather split but sound. One upper spine slight wear. Quite nice bindings still. See 
DMH for first edition of 1836-38. ‘A work of art as well as learning’ CHS recommended.  £98/$167  
 
204. Study Bible “The Holy Bible…Appended-Notes Analytical, Chronological, His-

torical  &  Geographical, A Biblical Index; Concordance  Dictionary  
Of Scripture Proper Names, & Maps, & A Compendium Of Natural History”. Minio Tall Qto. 
(9x7x2½”). Oxford/London/New York. Univ. Press/Henry Frowde, etc. Very nice large margins for 
notes. 1000pp+304+24pp. (Ruled for notes)+24pp(coloured maps). Very good. Contemp dk blue 
calf; minor marks. Not in DMH. Family register on 1st page of blank ruled pages at rear.     £48/$82 



(15)       Childrens Bibles And Juvenalia 
 
205. Childrens Bible “The Children’s Bible”. Octavo. 1924. Cambridge. At The Univ. Press.  

12+278+1pp.  Very good. All Edges Bright Gilt. Contemp  blue  grained 
morrocco. Gilt lettering & engraving front board. Ribbon marker. Very good. Containing selections 
of the AV illustrating the whole history of the bible. Designed for schools. 1st Edition.         £35/$60 
 
206. Childs Bible “The Child’s Bible: Being A Consecutive Arrangement Of The Nar-

rative  And Other Portions Of Holy Scripture In The Words Of  The 
Authorised Version With Upwards Of Two Hundred Illustrations”. Large Thick Quarto. (1868-
70). London. Cassell, Petter & Galpin. 566+256. Minor wear else quite good. Contemporary half 
dark blue morrocco, gilt. Lightly rubbed else quite good. DMH 1978.     £75/$128 
 
207. Alexander Fletcher “A Guide To Family Devotion; Containing A Hymn, A Portion Of 

Scripture With Reflections & A Prayer For The Morning & Evening  
Of Every Day Of The Year. With An Appendix Of Prayers & Hymns. By The Rev. Alexander 
Fletcher DD Of Finsbury Chapel, London. Fifty First Edition Of One Thouzand Each”. Very 
Large Thick Qto. (1880?). London. James S.Virtue. 1+20+776pp. Good. With full page engravings. 
Contemp ½ dark blue calf. Highly decorated gilt spine. Joints superficially cracked/rubbed.£85/$145 
 
208. Louis Gaussen “The World’s Birthday. A Book For The Young. By Professor L. 

Gaussen,  Geneva,,,Translated By Mrs Campbell Overend”.  Octavo. 
1891. London. T.Nelson & Son. E/F & P/T. 270pp. Good. Contemporary gilt cloth; minor wear. 
Concerned with Creation.          £28/$48 
 
209. Samuel Green “Bible Sketches & Their Teachings For Young People By Samuel G. 

Green DD. New & Revised Ed. With Maps. Vol. 1.  Old Testament”. 
Oct. (C.1865). London. RTS. Coloured map frontis. 16+320pp. Good. Contemp red cloth.    £20/$34 
 
210. Hieroglyphic Bible “A Curious Hieroglyphick Bible: Or, Select Passages In The Old & 

New  Testaments, Represented With Emblematical Figures For  The  
Amusement Of Youth…The Thirteenth Edition”. 12mo. 1796. London. E.Bassam, T.Godgson, 
etc. Engraved frontis and printed title. 8+134pp. Lacks page 94/5 and final leaf of book. Rather 
soiled. Some wear. Paper limp. Sound copy. Mismatching boards, worn and detached. See DMH 
1299. Often in poor condition and imperfect; being well read.          WAF £95/$162 
 
211. Hieroglyphic Bible “A New Hieroglyphic Bible; Being A Careful Selection Of The Most 

Important & Interesting Passages In The Old And New Testament... 
Illustrated With Nearly Four Hundred Engravings”. Very small Octavo. Circa 1883? London. 
Milner & Co. (Printed Halifax). 128pp. Perhaps there should be a numbered leaf before the title 
page? Minor marks or light soiling. Quite good. Indifferent original cloth. Not in BL Cat?    £45/$77 
 
212. Ebenezer Miller “Scripture  History, With The Lives Of The Most  Celebrated  Apos- 
 (Engravings) tles. Designed For The Improvement Of Youth. New Edition”. Small  
Square Octavo. (5 x 4 x 2”). 1819? (Date slightly rubbed). 6+128; 2+128; 2+146+10pp. Three 
Volumes in one. Last two leaves of index at close with major loss. With an addition of around 200 
full page engravings to illustrate the text. (Every page of text is followed by a full page engraving). 
A few marks or light dusting or browning back and front. Good copy. No blank leaves for or aft. 
Contemp full calf; some wear else quite good. Attractive little work.      £85/$145 
 
213. John Tallis “Tallis’s  Illustrated  Scripture  History  For  The  Improvement   Of  
 (Engravings) Youth.  By The Editor Of Sturm’s Family Devotions.  Vol. 1”.  Thick  
Small Quarto. 1851. London & New York. John Tallis & Co. Folding engraved frontis, torn in half. 
Engraved & printed titles. 8+3+320pp+approx. 160 full page plates on separate pages. Very good. 
Contemp ½calf. Raised bands. Labels. Rubbed else good. Sold for the Plates. (Vol. 1 of 2).   £48/$82 
 
214. Young Christian “The Young Christian, Or A Familiar Illustration Of The Principles 

Of  Christian Duty, By Jacob Abbott, Principal Of The  Mount  Ver-  
non Female School. With A Preface & Corrections By Rev.J.W.Cunningham, MA. Vicar Of 
Harrow. Third Edition”. Oct. 1833. London. L.B.Seeley & Sons, Etc. 6+16+398+2pp. Minor marks. 
Quite good. Original black cloth; minor wear. ‘A most engaging volume. Evangelical Mag. ’£28/$48 



(16)       Engravings And Illustrations 
 
215. Bible Engravings “The Holy Bible Containing The Old & New Testament With En-

gravings”.  Small Oct. 1822. London. Sir Richard Phillip  and Co.  1+4+ 
120 leaves of Engravings, with two to a page. Contemp half calf. Top joints weakened. This set of 
engravings was designed to accompany a number of different bibles and had its own title as above. 
There is no bible in this copy. Very nice.        £65/$1111 
 
216. Engravings “Ninety Two Engravings”. Large Qto. (13x11”) Album of 18th cent en-

gravings  and earlier pasted into an old book of blank pages.  Engravings 
mainly oblong Octavo shaped (7x4”), but these vary later in book. Religious scenes. Later large 
engravings that might have headed a chapter including large engraved capitals. Some sculp-tures 
have names, ie.‘M.Pool, Sculp. G.F,I, Debrie Inv.1728’. A lot have 1728 dates. Large engraved title 
page mounted late in book reading “Alan Den Hoon Edeten en Hooggebooren Heere Philip Jacob 
Baron, Vamden Boetzelaar, Heere der Stad en Baronnie Asperen, etc. Worden de Bybelsche 
Kunstplaaten Van het Nieuwe Testament…Pieter De Hondt”. In all likelihood the engravings have 
been removed from this Dutch work. Good. 19th century red cloth. Boards detached.         £135/$230 
 
217. Thomas Fuller “A  Pisgah-Sight  Of Palestine And The Confines Thereof, With  The  
 (Maps) History  Of The Old & New Testament”.  Small Folio. 1650.  London.  
J.F. for John Williams. Engraved and printed titles; some slight wear. A few early and late inner or 
lower marginal tears. 12+435+202+(17)pp+maps. 14 folding maps and three defective maps present 
of possible 27. Some small tears or repairs. Other marks else quite a good copy. 19th cent full calf; 
with slight wear. Green label. Wing F 2455, Much sought after for its maps.  £495/$842 
 
218. Graphic Bible “The Graphic Bible From Genesis To Revelation In Animated Maps 

And Charts By Lewis Browne”. Large Quarto. (12½x9½”). 1928. New  
York. The Macmillan Co. (USA. The Cornwall Press Inc). 160pp. Thick paper. Large margins. 
Mainly very good. Contemporary quarter blue cloth. Plain light blue boards. Open ended book box; 
some wear. Limited Edition of 250 copies of which this is No.58, signed by Lewis Browne. £75/$128 
 
219. William Hole “The Life Of Jesus Of Nazareth Eighty Pictures By Wm.Hole, RSA, 
 (Wooden Binding) RE”. Large Qto. (1906?) London. Eyre & Spottiswoode. Title in red and 
black. 45+80(x2)+Notes on Pictures. Full page coloured plates. Text of scripture opposite. Good. 
Contemp binding of Jerusalem Olive wooden boards (10x8”). Indented wooden cross front board. 
Leather spine, worn base of spine. Leather sprung/split bottom 2½” of top bd lower hinges.  £50/$85 
 
220. Illustrations “Scripture Illustrations: Containing; Explanations Of Various Sub- 
   jects,  Relating  To  The Agriculture. Manners,  Customs,  Worship,  
Idols, Monuments, Buildings, & Countries Mentioned In The Bible With Numerous Superior 
Cuts & Seven Copper-Plate Maps”. Small Oct. (1824). H.Teape, etc. General title page & 5 parts 
with dated titles. With 67 full page engraved plates, one folding; & 6 folding maps. Good. Contemp 
half calf, rubbed. An attractive little item. Reproduced from ;The Youths Magazine’.      £50/$85 
 
221. New Testament “The New Testament”. Small Oct. 1669. Title page only & approx. 100 

contemp  engraved  plates designed to extra-illustrate the  bible  in  some  
issues. Several tears; some loss, but many in good condition. With an additional 64 full page plates 
designed to illustrate a similar Old Testament. Similar defects. Contemporary old worn calf. 19th 
cent rebacked. Labelled.          WAF £150/$255 
 
222. Gilbert James “The Song Of Songs With An Introductory Note & Photogravures 

After Eight Drawings By G.James”. Tall Octavo. Circa 1906. London.  
George Routledge & Sons. Limited. Title in red and black. Photogravure frontis. 92+2pp+additional 
pages for plates. Very good. Original quarter blue gilt cloth. Very good.       £35/$60 
 
223. Picture Gallery “A Picture Gallery Of Sacred Art. Containing Twenty Permanent 

Photographs After Paintings By Celebrated Masters”. Large  Quarto.  
1873. London. Sampson, Low, Marston, Low & Searle. (Chiswick Press. Whittingham & Wilkins). 
Photo illustrations reproduced by the Permanent Printing Company. 8+77+2pp. Thick paper. Very 
good. Attractive contemporary illustrated gilt blue cloth.         £38/$65 
 



(17)       Private Translations And Paraphrases 
 
224. Henry Ainsworth “Annotations Upon The Fourth Book Of Moses, Called Numbers. 

Wherein  By Conference Of The Scriptures. By Comparing The  He- 
brew Writers; Chaldee Versions, The Lawes & Ordinances Given Of Old Unto Israel…Are 
Explained”. Quarto. ‘Imprinted in the Yere 1619’ (Amsterdam. G.Thorp). Pages unnumbered. Over 
300pp. Very good. New quarter calf over raised bands. Labelled. STC 215.  The celebrated 
Brownist divine provides his own translation, as well as commentary.   £290/$493 
 
225. John Alexander “A  Paraphrase Upon The Fifteenth Chapter Of The First Epistle To  
 (George Benson) The Corinthinians; With Critical Notes & Observations, And A Pre- 
liminary Dissertation. With A Commentary…Upon The Sixth, Seventh And Part Of The Eighth 
Chapter Of Romans…Added A Sermon Ecclesiastes 9.10 Composed By The Author The Day 
Preceding His Death”. Large Quarto. 1766. London. J.Buckland, etc. 123; 11pp. Very good. Author 
died age 30. ESTC 2273B. (Not Bod or Camb).               Bound With: 
“A Paraphrase And Notes On…1st Epistle To Timothy; In Mr.Locke’s Manner. With An 
Appendix Concerning Inspiration, Occasioned By St. Paul’s Advice To Timothy, I Tim 5.23, 
(By George Benson)”. Large Qto. 1733. London. Ric.Ford. 126+2pp. Minor late marks else very 
good. ESTC 1256B38.(Not Bod/Camb). Contemp full calf. Top joints cracked else good. £150/$255 
 
226. Joseph Beet “A Commentary On St. Paul’s Epistles To The Corinthians. By Jos- 
 (Pres Copy)  eph Agar Beet. 2nd Ed.”.  Thick Oct. 1883. London. Hodder & Stough- 
ton. 20+544pp. Very good. Inscribed on fly leaf: “The Rev. John C.W.Gostick From His Friend The 
Author. Wrexham. 30 May 1885”. Contemp gilt cloth. With his own translation.           £25/$43 
 
227. T.R.Birks “Commentary On The Book Of Isaiah Critical, Historical & Pro-

phetical,  Including  A Revised English Translation,  With  Introduc- 
tion & Appendices, Etc. Second Edition, Revised”. Tall Octavo. (Circa 1878). London. Church of 
England Book Society. 16+320pp. Very good. Contemp cloth. Slight blotching outer edge top 
board. Quite heavy paper.          £28/$48 
 
228. Robert Charles “Book Of Enoch Translated From Prof. Dillmann’s Ethiopic Text. 

Amended  & Revised In Accordance With Hitherto Uncollated  Ethiopic 
MSS. With The Gizeh, Other Greek & Latin Fragments Which Are Here Published In Full. Edited 
With Introduction, Notes, Appendices, & Indices By R.H.Charles, MA. Trinity Coll., Dublin, Etc”, 
Tall Oct. 1893. Oxford. Clarendon Press. 16+16+391+8pp(Cat). Very good. Contemp cloth.£45/$77 
 
229. John N. Darby “The Song Of Songs. A New Translation From The Hebrew Origi-

nal”.  Small  Oct. (Circa 1890). G.Morrish. Paternoster Square,  London.  
8pp. Thick Paper. Quite good. Published disbound. ‘Reprinted from the new translation of the bible 
by Darby (1883-85)’.           £25/$43 
 
230. Christian Ginsburg “Coheleth, Commonly Called The Book Of Ecclesiastes: Translated 

From  The  Original Hebrew, With A Commentary,  Historical  And  
Critical. By C.Ginsburg”. Tall Oct. 1861. London. Longman, Green, Longman, & Roberts. 8+8+ 
528pp. Apart from title and final leaf ‘opening’ with covers, very good copy. Modern cloth. £35/$60 
 
231. Richard Govett “Isaiah Unfulfilled; Being An Exposition Of The Prophet: With A 

New  Version & Critical Notes…Added, Two Dissertations; One  On  
The ‘Sons Of God’ & ‘Giants’…& The other A Comparitive Estimate Of The Hebrew & Greek 
Texts. By Rev. R. Govett, Jun. MA”.  Tall Oct. 1861. London. James Nisbet & Co. 8+467pp. One or 
two pencil notesVery good. Modern cloth. a few marks. ‘Scholarly & Conscientious’. CHS. £35/$60 
 
232. Henry Hammond “A Paraphrase & Annotations Upon All The Books Of The New 

Testament, Briefly Explaining All The Difficult  Places  Thereof.  2nd   
Ed. Corrected & Enlarged. By H.Hammond DD”. Tall Folio. 1659. London. J.Flesher & Ric. 
Royston. Title ruled in red with engravings. Slight wear & small stamp. 6848+22pp. Few light water 
marks back & front. Good. Early calf. Worn at edges/corners. Wing 573A. Not Bod or C .£195/$332 
 
233. Robert Lowth “Isaiah: A New Translation: With A Preliminary Dissertation And 

Notes, Critical, Philologicall And Explanatory…Thirteenth  Edition.  



Carefully Corrected & Revised”. Tall Oct. 1842. London. Thomas Tegg. Portrait. 4+52+423pp. 
Mainly very good. Contemporary black cloth. Surface cloth split on hinges. Minor wear.      £45/$77 
 
234. Numerical Bible “The  Numerical  Bible  Being A Revised  Translation  Of  The  Holy 
 (F.W.Grant)  Scriptures  With  Expository Notes Arranged, Divided  And  Briefly  
Characterised According To The Principles Of Their Numerical Edition”. Tall Octavo. Seven 
Volumes. 1891-1931. New York. Loizeaux Brothers. Good condition. Contemp cloth, some wear in 
places. DMH 2237. The work of F.W.Grant of the Plymouth Brethren. He wasn’t happy with some 
antiquities of the AV, nor of the doctrinal Latitudinarianism of the Revised Version. Covers The 
Pentateuch; Joshua to 2 Sam; The Psalms; Ezekiel & the New Testament in 3 volumes. DMH adds 
‘No copy has been located’.      £150/$255 
 
235. Simon Patrick “The Book Of Job Paraphras’d. By Symon Patrick DD. Now Lord 

Bishop Of Ely”.  Oct. 1697. London. J.Heptinstall for L.Meredith.  Port.  
26+240pp. Minor in marginal stains back & front. Very good. Contemp full calf. Later rebacked. 
Wing P 2640     £175/$298 
 
236. Simon Patrick “The Proverbs Of Solomon Paraphrased: With The Arguments Of 

Each Chapter Which Supply The Place Of A Commentary”. Octavo.  
1683. London. M.Flesher for R.Royston. 32+591pp. Very good crisp clean copy. Early full calf. 
Finely rebacked over raised bands. Label. Wing P 2635    £175/$298 
 
237. James Peirce “A Paraphrase & Notes On The Epistle Of St. Paul To The Colo-

sians,  Philippians And Hebrews;  After The Manner Of Mr. Locke  To  
Which Are Added Several Critical Dissertations On Particular Texts Of Scripture”. Large Quarto. 
1727. London. J.Noon, etc. 1+6+76; (8)+116; (4)+194; 2+64pp.             Bound With: 
“A Paraphrase & Notes On The Three Last Chapters Of The Epistle To The Hebrews, Being 
A Supplement Of The Learned Mr. Peirces Paraphrase…By Joseph Hallet, Jun.”. 1733. London. 
J.Purser. 4+4+98pp. Minor marks else a good sturdy copy. New best half polished calf over raised 
bands. Blind lines. Mauroon label.      £150/$255 
 
238. Stewart Perowne “The Book Of Psalms: A New Translation, With Introduction & 

Notes,  Explanatory & Critical. By J.J.Stewart Perowne,  BD.  Vol. 1  
(& 11)”. Tall Octavo. 1864/1879. London. Bell & Daldy. 8+111+402; 6+523pp. First volume with 
some neat underlining and and occasional notes by older owner. Good. Contemp matching half 
morrocco, rubbed. Joints cracked and slightly sprung on part of Volume 2. Originally issued 
separately for the enormous price of 18 and 16 shillings respectively. Spurgeon says ‘A masterpiece 
of extraordinary learning and critical skill and altogether what we would desire, etc’.      £45/$77 
 
239. Thomas Pyle “The Scripture Preservative Against Popery: Being A Paraphrase 

With  Notes On The Revelation Of Saint John.  Which Complete  The  
Paraphrase On The New Testament, In The Manner Of Dr.Clarke”. Octavo. 1735. London. J.Noon. 
48+212pp. Excellent crisp clean copy. Contemporary speckled calf, good.   £135/$230 
 
240. J.A.Robinson “Saint Paul’s Epistle To The Ephesians. A Revised Text & Trans-

lation  With  Exposition And Notes. By J. Armitage  Robinson,  D.D.  
Second Edition”. Tall Octavo 1922. London. Macmillan & Co. 8+314pp. A few pencil notes. 
Good. Contemporary cloth.         £25/$43 
 
241. W.R. Rutherford “St. Paul’s Epistles To The Thessalonians And To The Corinthians. 

A  New Translation By The Late W.G. Rutherford, Formerly  Head- 
master Of Westminster. With A Prefatory Note By Spenser Wilkinson”. Tall Oct. 1908. 
London. Macmillan & Co. 20+92pp. Thick paper, uncut in top margins. Some discolouring else 
very good. A few library stamps. Cloth.          £28/$48 
 
242. Charles Wright “The Pentateuch…In The Authorised Version; With A Critically 

Revised Translation. A Collation Of Various Readings & Of Various  
Translations, Together With A Critical & Exegetical Commentary. By Charles Henry Hamilton 
Wright, MA, Of Trinity College, Dublin, Etc. Specimen Part, Containing Genesis I-IV, With 
Commentary”. Tall Slim Oct. 1869. London. Edinburgh. William & Norgate. 47+4pp. Quite good. 
Printed wrappers with minor wear.          £28/$48 



(18)       The Psalter Or Book Of Psalms 
 
243. Raynerius Snoy “Psalterium Paraphrasibus Illustratum, Servata Ubique Ad Verbum 

Hieronymi,   Translatione.  Raynerio  Snoygoudano  Autore,   Magni  
Athanasii Opuscuium In Psalmos”. Oct. 1540. Lvgdvni Sub Scuto Coloniensi, Apud Lioannem & 
Franciscium Prellaeos, Fratres. Small library stamp on title. 491+4pp. Very light browning. An 
excellent crisp copy. With 18th cent plate inside board. “V.A.Danthemy, Pretre”. Inscribed on top of 
title page. Ex Libris Ludovici Servier Presbyteri 1748”. Early full tree calf. Gilt spine. Label. Head 
and tail of spine chipped. Hinges rubbed else good binding. This edition not in BL Cat.     £375/$638 
 
244. Dutch Psalter “Den Psalter Davids Na Die Alder Waerach Richte Copije Ouer 

Ghefedt”.  Measures 5x3½”. 1566. ‘Cheprint Thantwerpen  By Jan  Van  
Waef Berghe Inden Schilt Van Blaenderen/Op Onser Lieuer Brouen Kerchof’.Title page in broad 
woodcut frame with man and woman flanking central text block. Collates rather strangely (11pp 
Prologue); Further introduction pages 11pp. Then title page to Psalter; 91 leaves (Text, ie. 182pp) 
+4pp index. Dated Colophon. Large woodcut reverse of final leaf. Lacks one leaf of text. A few 
later upper headlines shaved or cropped. One or two minor blemishes. Very good for age. Contemp 
worn calf (with loss) over thin wooden boards. Main text is A-L8, M6. Very scarce. £375/$638 
 
245. Henry Ainsworth “Annotations  Upon  The Book  Of  Psalmes,  Wherein  The  Hebrew  
 (Assoc Copy) Words  & Sentences Are Compared With, & Explained ByThe Anci- 
ent Greek & Chaldee Versions, Etc.”. Qto. “2nd Edition In The Year 1617”. No page numbers. 
Collates A-Z4; 2A-204 in fours. Very good. Contains Ainsworths own translation. STC 225.   B/W: 
“Solomons Song In English Metre; With Annotations & References To Other Scriptures Etc”. 
1623. (Amsterdam. G.Thorp). A2; B-M4 in fours. Late upper inner marginal water stain. Very good. 
STC 2775. 18th century red brown morrocco with decorated gilt borders. Probably rebacked with 
original morrocco laid to spine. Raised bands. All edges gilt. Attractive. With the ownership 
inscription of “Roger Twysden 1630” on title page. Twysden (1597-1672) was a noted antiquary, & 
author of various works, including his most famous, “Historiae Anglicianae, etc”.            £525/$893 
 
246. The Psalter “The  Whole Booke Of Psalmes. Sternhold, Hopkins, Whittingham”.  
 (Binding) 24mo. 1636. London. Imprinted For The Co Of St.  Roman  Letter, With 
Music. Collates A-O12 in twelves. 336pp. Very good crisp copy. Measures 4x1⅔x⅔”. Contemp 
embroidered needlework binding in green, pinks & white. Rubbed; some wear. Quite an attractive 
item. STC 2667.4  Very Scarce Edition. Only BL copy recorded. Single columned text.     £585/$995 
 
247. The Psalter “The  Whole  Book Of Davids Psalms, Both In Prose & Meeter.  Apt  
 (Binding) Notes To Sing Them Withall”.  Sq. Oct.  (4x3x1”). 1643. London. R.C. 
for the Co. of St. 439+9pp. Very good. Roman Letter. All Edges Gilt. Attractive printing. Contemp 
gold work binding. Raised thread borders. Oval windows enclosing silk work designed interiors. 
Top board detached & resewn back to spine. Top hinges weak. Binding rather worn now. £445/$757 
 
248. The Psalter “The Whole Book Of Psalms: Collected Into English Metre…Stern-

hold, Hopkins”.  Small Octavo. 1676. London. J.C. for the Company  of  
Stationers. Title within decorative border. 1+78pp. Roman Letter. Two columns to a page. Upper 
inner water marks else good. Recent paper covers. Label front cover.      £75/$128 
 
249. The Psalter “Whole Book Of Psalms: Collected Into English Metre…Sternhold, 

Hopkins”. Tall slim folio. 1702. London. Printed for the Co. of St. 77pp. 
Penultimate leaf slight lower inner corner loss (NAT). Final leaf some base marginal loss & 
strengthened, with loss of a few words, inner & outer marginal water marks.Modern boards. Quite 
good condition.         £65/$111 
 
250. The Psalter “The Whole Book Of Psalms: Collected Into English Metre…Stern-

hold,  Hopkins”. Small slim folio. 1703. London. R.J. for the  Company  
of Stationers. 56pp. Lower margins untrimmed as issued. Scattered water marks else good. Modern 
plain boards. Three columns to a page. Roman Letter.      £75/$128 
 
251. The Psalter “The Psalms Of David, From The Book Of Common Prayer”. Tall 

Oct.  (Circa 1880?). Oxford Univ. Press for SPCC. Aprox. 265pp.  Large  
print. Very good. copy Contemp cloth. Lettered. Great Bible Version of the Psalms.      £28/$48 



 (19)       The Book Of Homilies 
 
252. The Homilies “Certaine Sermons Or Homilies”. Small Folio. (1633. London. Nor-

ton, Norton & Whitaker. Engraved title. 8+98+4+320+2pp. 2 titles.  One   
or 2 tears. Some marks. 4 leaves in signature, 3A damaged & wormed nr bottom, affecting text. 
Other late blemishes. Final leaf holed. Good. New half calf. Labels. STC 13659 & 13675.£230/$391 
 
253. The Homilies “Certain Sermons Or Homilies”. Small Folio. 1635. London. Printed 

By John Norton For Joyce Norton And Richard Whitaker. Sold At  Their  
Shop At The Kings Armes In St. Pauls Church Yard. Woodcut title page. 8+98pp.       Bound With: 
“The Second Tome Of Homilies, Etc.”. 1635. 6+314pp. Second part lacking probably last 3 leaves 
of text. First section worn at peripheries and detached. Some browning; outer marginal discolouring 
or stains…Sewing slack. No binding. Needs some attention but sound in many parts. With some 
scattered early marginal notes. STC 13661 & 13676a.         WAF £150/$255 
 
254. The Homilies “Certain Sermon Or Homilies”. Folio. 1683. Oxford. At The Theatre. 

Sold  By Peter Parker. 6+388+4pp. Good copy. Roman Letter. With  17th  
century signature of ‘M.Hooker’ on title. Early full calf, worn. Rebacked. Old calf relaid. Wing C 
4091. NB. Has four pages of 39 articles added after close.     £220/$374 
 
255. The Homilies “Certain Sermons Or Homilies”. Folio. 1683. Oxford. At The Theatre. 

Thomas  Guy.  Title with Coat of Arms.  6+388+4pp.  Quite  good.  Old  
worn calf. Lids detached from spine. Wing C 4091H. With the added 39 articles, etc.       £175/$298 
 
256. The Homilies “Certain Sermons Or Homilies”. Tall Folio. 1683. London. Ann Me-

arn & Blanch Pawlet. 8+388pp. Good margins. Black Letter. Very good.  
New best cloth. Mauroon leather label. Wing C 4091G. Without the 39 articles at close.   £220/$374 
 
257. The Homilies “Certain Sermons Or Homilies Appointed To Be Read In Chur-

ches”.  Folio.  1683. London. Ann Mearn And Blanch Pawlet.  8+388pp.  
Very good. Large margins. Black Letter. New best quarter brown grained morrocco. Raised bands. 
Gilt Lines. Lettered. Wing 4091G. Printed without the 39 Articles at close.   £230/$391 
 
258. The Homilies “Certain Sermons Or Homilies Appointed To Be Read In Churches 

In The Time Of Q. Elizabeth Of Famous Memory”. Tall  Slim  Folio. 
1713. London. S.K., J.T. & E.P. Sold By Wm Taylor & Henry Clements. 6+388pp. Scattered light 
foxing/spots else very good. Large margins. Probably contemp panelled calf. Corners worn, 
rebacked in 19th cent. Label. Good enough binding. ESTC 1145 E1. Not Bod/Camb.Libs  £175/$298 
 
259. The Homilies “Certain Sermons Or Homilies…With The Thirty-Nine Articles, 

Etc.”.  Folio.  1766.  London. J.Fuller & J.Rivington,  etc.  Title  to  both  
parts. 371pp plus 4pp of Articles. Good margins. Patch of lower outer corner worming first. 10 
leaves creating a line spread there. Diminishes to tiny holes, gone by page 52. A few letters lost in 
early part. Minor marks else a mainly good copy. Contemp or early full calf, worn or lacking at 
coerners. Joints sprung but the six bands all holding firmly. Edition Not In ESTC. £195/$332 
 
260. The Homilies “Sermons Or Homilies…Added The Articles Of Religion…The 

Canons”.  Elephant Folio. (18x12”). 1815. London. Ellerton &  Hender- 
son. For The Prayer Book Society. 8+482pp. Very large margin copy untrimmed as issued. A few 
damp marks. Good copy. Contemp plain boards, worn at corners and rounded. Early mock leather 
green cloth spine. Label.      £115/$196 
 
261. The Homilies “Certain Sermons Or Homilies”. Tall Oct. 1840. Oxford. Univ. Press. 

16+626pp. Upper margins part uncut in places. Mainly good copy.  Con- 
temp plain boards. Cloth spine. Paper label. Minor wear.         £45/$77 
 
262. The Homilies “Certain Sermons Or Homilies Appointed To Be Read In Churches 

In  The Time Of The Late Q. Elizabeth…Reprinted 1623…To  Which 
Are Added The Canons Ecclesiastical Set Forth In The Year 1603”. Tall Oct. 1844. Oxford Univ. 
Press. 16+626pp. Very good. Contemp full calf. Top spine chipped. Label.       £55/$94 
 



 (20)       Liturgy And Common Prayer 
 
Book of Common Prayer 
263. Common Prayer “The Book Of Common Prayer Printed By Whitchurch 1552.  Com- 
 (Edward VI) monly Called The Second Book Of Edward VI”. Folio. 1844. London.  
William Pickering. Title with small Library stamp at base. Fine black letter facsimile of this historic 
work. Printed: red & black where appropriate. Very good. Contemp vellum with gilt windows & dé-
corative centre piece. Yapp fore-edges. Black label. Minor wear; spine. Very Attractive.   £275/$468 
 
264. Common Prayer “The Book Of Common Prayer & Administration Of The Sacra-

ments, And Other Rites & Ceremonies Of The Church Of England”.  
Thick Quarto. 1634. London. Robert Barker & Assignes Of John Bill. Title in red & black with 
minor border wear. Lacks the title page to the integral Psalter. Black Letter. Single Columned large 
text. Minor thumbing or grubby fore-edges else good.              Bound With: 
“The Whole Booke Of Psalmes. S & H”. 1635. London. T.P. for Company of Stationers. Woodcut 
title. Page 19 torn with ⅔ loss. Last 3 leaves of prayers at close a bit worn. Final leaf with some 
border loss and tissue faced. Modern half best calf over raised bands. Mauroon label.  £385/$655 
 
265. Common Prayer “The  Book  Of  Common  Prayer  As  Printed  At  Edinburgh  1637. 
 (William Laud) Commonly Called Archbishop Lauds”. Folio. 1844. London. William  
Pickering. A couple of tiny base margin library stamps. Title in red and black. Fine black letter 
facsimile of the historic Prayer Book. Very good. Contemporary vellum. Yap fore-edges. Gilt 
windows and central device. Black Labels. Minor wear else a good binding.   £250/$425 
 
266. Common Prayer “The  Book Of Common Prayer…With The Psalter”.  Oct.  (7x4x1”).  
 (Extra-Illus.) 1676.  London.  Assignes of John Bill & Christopher Barker.  Portrait  of  
Charles. Printed title. Roman Letter. With an additional 50 full page plates illustrating the text. The 
whole ruled in red. Very minor small blemishes or marks else very good.            Bound With: 
“Whole Book Of Psalms…English Metre By Sternhold, Hopkins, Etc.”. 1677. London. A.C. for 
the Company of Stationers. Ruled in red. Good. Contemp dark blue morrocco. Gilt windows and 
corner pieces. Gilt decorated spine. Some rubbing, slight  fading else quite nice.                 £250/$425 
 
267. Common Prayer “The Book Of Common Prayer…With The Psalter Etc.”. Oct. (8x5x 

1”). 1763. Oxford. Mark Baskett, to the University. No pagination. B/W: 
“A Companion To The Altar…Sacramental Preparation…Added Prayers”. 1766. London. 
John Beecroft. E/F & P/T. 55+1pp. Minor thumbing in part as main work. Sewing slightly 
slackenend. Mainly good. Contemp dark blue gilt morrocco. Elaborate tooling. Rather rubbed and 
worn on extremeties, etc. Joints cracked.      £115/$196 
 
268. Common Prayer “The Book Of Common Prayer…According To The United Church 

Of England And Ireland: Together With The Psalter, Etc.”. Tall Oct.  
1809. Oxford. Clarendon Press By William Dawson, Thomas Bensley and John Cooke. 406pp. Very 
good. Attractive printing. All Edges Gilt. Contemporary dark blue grained morrocco. Triple gilt line 
borders and windows enclosing gilt floral decoration. Gilt blocked spine. Rubbed on hinges. Slight 
wear else attractive.         £58/$99 
 
269. Paul Wright “A New And Complete Family Prayer Book Or Church Of  England  
 (Plates) Man’s Library,  An Universal Illustration, Commentary, Exposition & 
Paraphrase On The Book Of Common Prayer, Etc…Also A Companion To…The Altar…Embel-
lished With Cuts”. Folio. (1785?) London. Alex Hogg. 8+16+9-416pp. Lacks 2M1, 2, and final leaf. 
One leaf torn neatly. A few marks. Generally very good. With an additional 25 full page woodcuts. 
Sturdy 19th century blind tooled brown morrocco. Good.       £98/$167 
 
270. English Offices “L’Office  De  L’Eglise, En  Latin  Et  Ex  Francois…Dedie  Au  Roy 
 (Manuscript)  Vingt-vnieme Edition”. 12mo. 1671. A Paris. Pierre Le Petit. 86+495+  
9pp. Lacks one leaf. Double columned text. Lihtly ruled in red. Excellent copy. Printed.          B/W: 
“An Act Of Contrition”. Manuscript. Circa 18th century. 72pp. In English and Latin. Catholic in 
character. Various forms of devotion. All Edges Gilt & Gauffered in places. Full modern calf. 
Raised bands. Red label. An attractive little item.      £250/$425 
 
 



Prescribed Prayers 
271. Form of Prayer “A Form Of Prayer & Thanksgiving To Almighty God To Be Used 

At Morning And Evening Service After The General Thanksgiving...  
Success Of His Majesty’s Arms Against The Havannah”. Quarto. 1762. London. Mark and 
Robert Baskett. 4pp. Disbound as issued. A folded folio sheet. Good.        £45/$77 
 
272. Form of Prayer “A Prayer To Be Used Every Day Next After The Prayer In Time Of 

War & Tumults”. Qto. 1803. London. George Eyre & Andrew Strahan.  
4pp. As issued.           £35/$60 
 
273. Form of Prayer “A F.O.P.A.T.T.A.G. (As Per First Item) For Glorious Victory Over 

The French To Be Used AM & ES”. Qto. 1815. London. Eyre  & Stra- 
han. 4pp. Right hand corner of title wanting (NAT). Some pencil notes. Disbound as issued.£35/$60 
 
274. Form of Prayer “A.F.O.P.A.T.T.A.G…Safe Delivery Of The Queen...Birth Of A 

Princess”.  Quarto.  1846. London. Eyre & Spottiswood. 4pp. Folded  as 
issued. Good condition.          £35/$60 
 
275. Form of Prayer “A.F.O.P.A.T.T.A.G…Preservation Of The Queen…Against Her 

Sacred Person. 30th Of May 1842”. Qto. 1842. London. Eyre and Spot- 
tiswoode. 4pp. Good.           £35/$60 
 
276. A Prayer “A Prayer Of Thanksgiving…Great Blessing…Late Abundant Har-

vest”.  Qto. 1842. London. Eyre & Spottiswoode. 4pp.  Good.  Disbound 
as issued.           £35/$60 
 
277. Form of Prayer “A.F.O.P.A.T.T.A.G…Victories…Troops…In The Vicinity Of The 

Sutledge…Sikhs…Repelled”. Quarto. 1846. London. Eyre and  Spottis- 
woode. 4pp. Good. Disbound.          £35/$60 
 
278. Form of Prayer “AFOP To Almighty God.Maintenance Of Peace & Tranquility”. 

Qto. 1848. London. Eyre & Spottiswoode. 4pp. Good. Disb’d.    £35/$60 
 
279. Form of Prayer “A.F.O.P.A.T.T.A.G…Safe Delivery Of The Queen…Birth Of A 

Prince”. Quarto.  1850. London. Eyre & Spottiswoode. 4pp. Good.  Dis- 
bound as issued.           £32/$54 
 
280. Form of Prayer “A.F.O.P.A.T.T.A.G…Princess Of Wales’s Safe Delivery Of A 

Prince”. Quarto. 1864. London. Eyre & Spottiswoode. 4pp.  Good.  Dis- 
bound as issued.           £32/$54 
 
281. Form of Prayer “A.F.O.P.A.T.T.A.G…18th Of November 1866 For Relief From The 

Cattle  Plague…Cholera”. Qto. 1866. London. Eyre and Spottiswoode. 
3pp. Good. Disbound.           £35/$60 
 
282. Form of Prayer “A.F.O.P.A.T.T.A.G…Duke Of Edinburgh From Attack Of An 

Assassin 12th March 1868”. Qto. 1868. London. Eyre  & Spottiswoode. 
3pp. Good. Disbound.           £32/$54 
 
283. Form of Prayer “AFOPATTAG. For Recovery Of…Prince Of Wales”. Qto. 1872. 

London. Eyre & Spottiswoode. 3pp. Good. Disbound as issued.  £32/$54 
 
284. Form of Prayer “A Form Of Thanksgiving & Prayer…Completion Of Fifty Years… 

Reign”. Quarto. 1887. London. Eyre & Spottiswoode. 4pp. Disbound  as  
issued. Good.           £45/$77 
 
285. Form of Prayer “AFOPATTAG. Duchess Of Yorks Safe Delivery Of A Prince”. Qto. 

1894. London. Eyre & Spottiswoode. 2pp.  V. good. Disbound.  £28/$48 
 
286. Form of Prayer “Form Of Intercession…Forces Now In S.Africa, Etc”. Qto. 1900. 

London. Eyre & Spottiswoode. 32pp. Good. Disbound as issued.£48/$82 



Works On Liturgy, Etc 
287. John Browning “Concerning Publike-Prayer & The Fasts Of The Church. Six Ser-

mons,  Or Tractates, Etc”. Quarto. 1636. London. Richard  Badger.  8+  
238+1pp. A few light water marks on and off. A good copy. Contemporary calf. Some peripheral 
wear. Rebacked in 19th cent(?) No raised bands. Joints cracked in places. STC 3919.         £230/$391 
 
288. William Clagett “An Answer To The Dissenters Objections Against The Common 

Prayers And Some Other Parts Of Divine-Service Prescribed In The  
Liturgie Of The Church Of England”. Quarto. 1683. London. T.Bassett, B.Took & F.Gardiner. 
4+47pp. Excellent crisp copy. New plain boards. Wing C 4373.      £85/$145 
 
289. Thomas Comber “A Companion To The Altar, Or An Help To The Worthy Receiving 

Of  The  Lords  Supper; By Discourses Upon The  Whole  Communion  
Office. To Which Is Added, An Essay Upon The Offices of Baptism, Caterhism, & Confirmation. 
Fourth Edition”. Oct. 1685. Title: red & black. 16+489+7pp. Very good. Early speckled calf. 
Corners slight wear. Rebacked 19th cent. Label. Slight wear. Wing C. 5451. Not Bod or C. £75/$298 
 
290. Thomas Comber “Short Discourses Upon The Whole Common-Prayer, Designed To 

Inform  The Judgement And Excite The Devotion Of Such As   Daily  
Use The Same. By T.Comber, DD”. Oct. 1684. London. Sam.Roycroft for Rob.Clavell. 24+double 
page plate+464pp. Excellent crisp copy. New best ½ calf. Raised bands. Green calf label. £210/$357 
 
291. Evan Daniel “The Prayer-Book. Its History, Language And Contents. By Evan 

Daniel,  M.A…Formerly Principal Of St. John’s  College,  Battersea.  
Twenty-Third Edition”. Thick Oct. 1913. London. Wells Gardner, Darton & Co. 16+682pp. Good 
copy. Contemporary cloth.          £28/$48 
 
292. Francis Proctor “A History Of The Book Of Common Prayer, With A Rationale Of 

Its Offices. By Rev. Francis Proctor, MA. 2nd Ed.”.  Oct. 1856. Camb. 
Macmillan & Co. 16+464+24pp(Cat). Part uncut as issued. Very good. Contemp cloth.      £35/$60 
 
293. Edward Ratcliff “The Book Of Common Prayer…Its Makings & Revisions M.D. 

XLIX-M.D. CLXI. Set Forth In Eighty Illustrations, With  Introduc- 
tions & Notes By E.C.Ratcliff”. Tall Oct. 1949. SPCK. Old style triple pages. 24+80 plates(++). 
Good. Contemp cloth. Dust jacket with title reprod. Some wear top edges. Very useful.      £28/$48 
 
294. Edward Sparke “”Thusiastrion Vel Scintilla-Altaris. Or Primitive Devotion In The 

Feasts & Fasts Of The Church Of England. 3rd Edition Consisting Of 
Prose, Prayers & Sculptures On The Several Occasions”. Oct. 1663. London. R.Wood to T.Basset. 
Portraits. Title in red and black. 58+608pp. One corner lost (NAT). Minor blemishes else very good. 
Some fine portraits. Early full calf. Rebacked over raised bands. Lettered. Wing S 4809A. Not 
Bod/Cambridge      £230/$391 
 
295. Anthony Sparrow “A Rationale Upon The Book Of Common Prayer Of The Church 

Of  England…With  His Caution To His Diocese Against False  Doc- 
trines”. Tall 12mo. 1684. London. Blanch Pawlet. E/F, E/T & P/T. 16+365+25; 6+30pp. One 
corner tiny loss (NAT). Minor marks else very good. Contemp or early full panelled calf. Rebacked 
over raised bands. Mauroon and green calf labels. Wing S 4834.    £195/$332 
 
296. Charles Wheatly “A Rational Illustration Of The Book Of Common Prayer… Litur-

gies Proved Lawful…Historical Account Of Our Own. Tables, Rules & 
 Kalendar Considered…Rubricks, Prayers, Rites & Ceremonies Explained & Compared With The 
Liturgies Of The Primitive Church…Alterations Observ’d…Since The First Common Prayer Book 
Of King Edward VI…Third Edition, Much Enlarg’d, Etc”. Folio. 1720. London. A.Bettesworth, W. 
& J.Innys & C.Rivington. Engraved frontis. Printed title in red & black. 1+26+548+12pp. Excellent 
crisp clean copy. A very few scattered early marginal notes in manuscript. Contemporary two tone 
panelled calf with windows. Red label. Scuffed in places. Joints sprung. ESTC 1549W8.  £195/$332 
 
297. Charles Wheatly “A Rational Illustration Of The Book Of Common Prayer. 8th Ed”. 

Tall Oct. 1759. London. C.Hitch, etc. 16+489+15pp. Minor  marks. Very 
good. Title opening with top board. Contemp calf; joints part sprung. ESTC 1549W8.         £85/$145 



Other Liturgies, Etc 
298. Anonymous “Fasts Anglo-Romans: Or, The Feasts Of The English & Roman 

Church,  With Their Fasts And Vigils. Being An  Exact  And  Concise  
Account Of Their Various Etymologies & Appellations, Etc”. Tall 12mo. 1678. London. William 
Jacob & John Place. 8+136pp. Final leaf bottom marginal lost (NAT). Very good. Large margins. 
Modern quarter diced calf. Mauroon calf label.      £195/$332 
 
299. Ceremonial “Ceremonial Des Religieuses De La Congregation De Nostro-Dame. 

Acomode A L’Usage Romain Selon Les Rubriques Du Breviane A  Mis- 
 sel, Etc…Second Edition”. Qto. 1663. A Tovl.S.Belgrand, etc. Music section in red and black. 
8+214+168+4pp. Headlines also in red. Good margins. Minor marks else very good copy. 18th 
century full calf, a bit rubbed with some wear. Remains of hasps.    £175/$298 
 
300. Ceremonial “Ceremonial Des Religieuses De La Congregation D’Nostre-Dame… 

A L’Usage Romain…Troisieme  Edition”.  Qto. 1690. A Luxembourg,  
Andre Chevalier. 4+218+177+3pp. Very good. 19th cent quarter black morrocco. With music 
sections in different places printed in black. Scarce Luxembourg imprint.   £195/$332 
 
301. Devotion “A New Manual Of Devotion. In Three Parts 1. Containing Prayers 

For Families And Private Persons. Part II. Containing Offices..Humil- 
iation…Sick…Women With Child. Part III…Holy Communion…Added Some Occasional Prayers. 
The Sixth Edition Corrected”. Tall Thick 12mo. 1733. London. B.Barker, etc. E/F & printed titles. 
4+30+163; 149; 160+11pp. Some stains on and off throughout else quite good. Early full calf. Gilt 
spine. Back lid very weak.        £95/$162 
 
302. Family Prayers “Family Prayers. First Week…Second Week”. Octavo. 1855. Printed 

at the University Press, 32 Thistle Street, Edinburgh. 90pp. Excellent,  as  
new. All edges gilt. Contemp gilt cloth. Inscribed inside bd ‘To My Dearest Wife…T.G.(?). Fas-
que(?). 1855. There is no indication who the author is, unless it is T.G. Not found in BL Cat.£45/$77 
 
303. Greek Liturgies “Ieratikon Ai Theai Leitouregiai. Ioannon Tou Christomou, Basil-

eiou Tou Megalou, Kai Ton Proegiasmenon Etc”. Qto. 1962. Ekdosis. 
 The Apostolikes, Diakononias The Ekklesias. 8+327+1pp. Greek text. Printed in red and black. Red 
decorated borders to text. Very good. Contemporary red buckram gilt. Ribbon marker.       £35/$60 
 
304. Holy Week Office “L’Office De La Semaine Sainte, Selon Le Messel Et Breviare 

Romain.  Trudtion  Nouvelle…Enrichy De Plusieurs  Belles  Figures.  
Dedie’ A La Reine”. Tall Octavo. 1686. A Paris. Frederic Leonard. Title with engraving. 
8+Eng+567pp. One or two full page engravings. Some corner marks. Lightly browned else a good 
copy. Contemporary dark blue grained morrocco gilt. Gilt spine. Faded with some wear, or loss base 
spine. Three beaded ribbon markers of a later date presumably.    £150/$255 
 
305. Herman. Janssens “Explanation Rubricarum Missalis Romaini…Praesertim Ex Libris 

SS  D. Benedicti XIV. P.M. Colegit, F.Hermannus Janssens Ord  FF.  
Minorum Recollect…S.Theol. Lect. Jubilatus, & Provincie German, Inferoris Exprovincialis, 
Etc”. Octavo. 1755. Antwerpiae. Johannis Grange. 1+32+576+5pp. Very good. Contemp diced calf. 
Rebacked in 19th century. Book not identified in BL catalogue or elsewhere.   £135/$230 
 
306. James Pamelius “Liturgica Latinorum, Jacobi Parmell Canonici Brugensis (Etc)… 

Latinae Ecclesiae Patribus Observatum, Cum Ambrosionis  Missa…  
D.Hieronvmi, Etc”. Very Thick Quarto. 1571. Two Vols in one. Coloniae Agrippinae Geruimum 
Calenium & Haeredes Quentelios. First title a bit worn lower outer corner (NAT). 16+672; 
1+615pp. One leaf introduction of Vol. 2 loose and reduced round text (NAT). Minor marks. A few 
light stains. Good copies. Contemp limp vellum, soiled. Pamelius was a Divine of great learning. 
Born Bruges 1536. Bishop of St. Omer. Died 1581. He edited work of various Early Church Fathers 
including this collection of early liturgies which is very scarce. (Darling).   £495/$842 
 
307. Slavonic Liturgy “Russian Prayer Book”. Qto. 242pp. Circa 1753. Seventeen lines to a 

page. Text in large black/red print. Well thumbed. Some leaves defective  
or torn. Substantially sound to quite good in large parts. One full page decorative woodcut of a 
monk writing a book. Contemp full calf, some wear.        WAF  £385/$655 



(21)       Bible Bibliography 
 
308. G.W.Anderson “A Decade Of Bible Bibliography. Book Lists Of The Soc. For Old 

Testament Study 1957-1966. Edited By G.W. Anderson, M.A,  D.D”. 
Tall Thick Oct. 1967. Oxford. Basil Blackwell. 10+706pp. Excellent. Contemp green cloth. £35/$60 
 
309. W.A. Clouston “Hieroglyphic Bibles Their Origin & History. A Hitherto Unwritten 

Chapter Of Bibliography With Facsimile Illustrations. By W.A.Clo-  
uston & A New Hieroglyphic Bible Told In Stories By Frederick A.Laing”. Large. Thick Qto. 
(10x8x2”). 1894. Glasgow. David Bryce & Son. Engraved frontis & printed titles. 316; 184 pages of 
Cloustons Hierropglyphic bible. These are 4 small pages mounted on very thick card-like-paper to 
each page. The whole ruled in red. The Hieroglyphic Bible coloured in many colours. A most 
handsome and unusual production. Ruled in red throughout. Contemporary light brown cloth, 
Handsomely illustrated with examples from an hieroglyphic bible. Gilt. Blue cloth illustrated 
wrapper also. A Scarce Work.      £250/$425 
 
310. Henry Cotton “Editions Of The Bible & Parts Thereof In English, From The Year 

MDV  To  MDCCL.  With An Appendix  Containing  Specimens  Of  
Translations, & Bibliographical Descriptions. By Rev. Henry Cotton, D.C.L.”. Tall Oct. 1852. 
Oxford. Univ. Press. Title: engraving in red & black. 30+420pp+12pp(Books by). Good, contemp 
well worn cloth. Leather spine lost. Top board detached. Needs rebinding. Very detailed.    £75/$128 
 
311. Darlow & Moule “Historical Catalogue Of The Printed Editions Of Holy Scripture In 

The Library Of The British And Foreign Bible Society, Compiled By  
T.H.Darlow M.A. & H.F. Moule. In Two Vols”. Large Qto. Four Vols printed in Two (as usual). 
1903-11. Titles in red and black. Very good inwardly. Contemp black cloth. Volume One. Contemp 
black cloth, some wear. Other three volumes (foreign language bibles) in contemporary blue cloth. 
Some wear on hinges etc but sound. Limited Edition of 500 copies. This is No 56 (Volume One). 
Volume 2 is not signed or numbered by Moule. The work on bible bibliography. Scarce.   £350/$595 
 
312. J.R. Dore “Old Bibles: An Account Of The Early Versions Of The English 

Bible.  Second  Edition.  With The Preface  To The Version  Of  1611  
Added At The Request Of The Late Rev. Chris Wordsworth, DD.”. Oct. 1888. Eyre & Spottis-
woode. 4+16+395+1+17pp of facsimile title etc. Excellent. One or two library stamps. Modern 
Library blue cloth. One of the best and most detailed bible bibliographies in this 2nd Edition.£38/$65 
 
313. John Lee “Memorial For The Bible Societies In Scotland: Containing Remrks 

On  The Complaint Of His Majesty’s Printers Against The  Marquis  
Of Huntly & Others. With An Appendix, Consisting Of Many Original Papers”. Tall Octavo. 
1824. Edinburgh. Edinburgh Bible Society. 32+256+96pp.              Bound With: 
“Additional Memorials On Printing & Importing Bibles: Containing Remarks On The Answers 
For Sir David Hunter Blair, Bart & J.Bruce Esq, His Majesty’s Printers etc. By John Lee DD, LLD, 
FRSE”. 1826. Edinburgh. A.Balfour & Co. 1+140; 95-185+12+8pp. Last two short sections list 
editions of early printed Bibles, Confessions, Psalms & Lists of Editions of Bibles used in each 
parish in Scotland. A few pencil marks. Good. Ex Public Library cloth. Cancellations stamps. 
Scarce and useful works.       £95/$162 
 
314. W.J. Loftie “A Century Of Bibles Or The Authorised Version From 1611 To 

1711  To  Which Is Added William Kilburne’s Tract  On  Dangerous  
Errours In The Late Printed Bibles With Lists Of Bibles In The British Museum, Bodleian, 
Stuttgart & Other Libraries Compiled By Reverend W.J.Loftie, BA, FSA”. Tall Octavo. 1872. 
London. Basil Montagu Pickering. Title with engraving. 6+249+1pp. Hand made paper pages 
untrimmed as issued. One or two Library stamps. Very good. Contemporary cloth. A superb work. 
Scarce.          £150/$255 
 
315. Lewis Lupton “A History Of The Geneva Bible”. Tall Oct. 25 Vols Complete. 1966-

1994.  London  Fauconberg  Press.The Olive  Tree  Profusely  Illustrated  
throughout with the authors own work, with many facsimile title pages and engraved capitals, etc. 
Excellent condition. All volumes with original different coloured printed dust jackets. The index 
volume is volume 13, but the work progressed on after that.    £495/$842 
 



(22)       Books About Bible Translators & Revisers 
 
316. Anonymous “The Father Of The English Bible. (Wm Tyndale)”. Small Oct. 1901. 

London. Robert Culley. E.F. Printed title. 64pp. With Illustrations. B/W: 
“Catalogue Of Prize & Gift Books”. (Circa 1901). London. Rob. Cullen. Title with picture. 16pp. 
Illustrated. No blank end papers. Quite good. Contemp illustrated red cloth, minor wear.      £25/$43 
 
317. Frances Bevan “True Stories Of God’s Servants. William Farel. Fifth Edition”. Oct. 

(Late  19th century). London/Glasgow. Alfred Holness/R.L.Allan & Son,  
etc. Portrait. 12+405+8pp. Very good. Contemporary gilt decorated cloth. Good binding. Much of 
Calvins usefulness in Geneva rested on Farel’s influence. Not in Bl Cat?       £35/$60 
 
318. Charles Beard “Martin Luther & The Reformation In Germany Until The Close Of 

The  Diet Of Worms. By The Late C.Beard, BA, LLD.  Edited  By  J. 
Frederick Smith”. Tall Oct. 1896. London. Phillip Green. 16+468pp. Good. Weighs heavy. Con-
temp blue cloth. Blind embossed on title ‘Presented by British & Foreign Unitarian Assoc’. £45/$77 
 
319. Francis Cox “The Life Of Phillip Melancthon, Comprising An Account Of The 

Most Important Transactions Of The Reformation. By Francis Aug- 
ustus Cox, A.M. Second Edition With Considerable Alterations”. Tall Oct. 1817. London. Gale 
& Fenner, etc. Frontis of Melancthon. 24+581pp. Plus folding chart. Minor foxing back and front. A 
good copy. Contemporary half calf, worn, with loss top of spine. Front board detached. Melancthon 
and others revised Luther’s Version of the German Bible in 1539 and 1540.     £75/$128 
 
320. James J.Ellis “Memoirs Of Mighty Men. John Knox, A Galley Slave Who Broke 

A Nation’s Fetters. By J.J.Ellis”. Sm. Slim Oct. C.1900.  London/Glas- 
gow. Pickering & Inglis. Title & Port. 64pp. Illus. Thick paper. Very good. Decorated cloth.£25/$43 
 
321. William Hughes “Life & Times Of Bishop William Morgan, The Translator Of The 

Bible  Into The Welsh Language. By The Rev. Wm.  Hughes”.  Small  
Octavo. 1891. SPCK. London, etc. 1588. Welsh Bible title page frontis and printed title. 236+4pp. 
Quite good. Contemp black gilt cloth. 1588 Welsh title page on front board in red or brown.£35/$60 
 
322. Thomas Lawson “The Life Of John Calvin Illustrated”. (1884). London. W.Wileman. 

Tissue  faced portrait. 252+3pp. Very good. Illustrated throughout.  Con- 
temporary gilt cloth; minor rubbing.          £28/$48 
 
323. Rudolf Buddensieg “John Wyclif, Patriot And Reformer. Life & Writings By Rudolf 

Buddensieg,  Lic. Theol. Leipsig. Quincentenary Edition”. 12mo. (6 x  
3½”). 1884. London. T.Fischer Unwin. Woodcut frontis and printed title with decorated frame, etc. 
4+164pp. Good copy. Contemporary mock vellum, stamped ‘Fifth Centenary Edition, etc’.  £28/$48 
 
324. John Jortin “The Life Of Erasmus. By The Late Rev. J.Jortin, DD, Archdeacon  

Of  London, Rector Of St. Dunston’s In The East, & Vicar Of  Kens- 
ington”. Tall Oct. 2 Vols. 1808,08. London. John White. Portrait. 443+436pp. Excellent. Contemp 
half green gilt calf. Lacks letter labels. Very good. Further volume completes the work.      £48/$82 
 
325. Davin Schaff “John Huss – His Life, Teachings & Death – After Five Hundred 

Years. By David S.Schaff DD”. Tall Octavo. (C1915). London. George  
Alen & Unwin Ltd. Portrait. 16+349pp. Very good. Contemporary green cloth. Quality work. Huss 
supervised and revised the earliest translation to the bible into Bohemian.       £38/$65 
 
326. John Stoughton “Homes & Haunts Of Luther By J.Stoughton, DD. New & Revised 

Edition.With Numerous Illustrations”. Large Quarto. (1883). London. 
Religious Tract Society. Tissue faced Portrait. 8+301+1+2pp. Excellent. Large margins. All Edges 
Gilt. Contemporary brown cloth with wonderful gilt illustrated and engraved front board.     £48/$82 
 
327. A.H.Wratislaw “The Home Library. John Hus. The Commencement Of Resistance 

To  Papal  Authority On The Part Of The  Inferior  Clergy.  By A.H. 
Wratislaw, MA”. Oct. 1882. London. SPCK. 8+408+4pp. Very good. Contemp blind & gilt cloth. 
See note with item 325.         £35/$60 



(23)       Bible Commentaries 
 
328. Richard Arnald “A Critical Commentary Or,Such Books Of The Apocrypha, As Are 

Appointed  To  Be Read In Churches…With Two Dissertations  On…  
Maccabees & Esdras, Being A Continuation Of Patrick & Lowth. By Richard Arnald, BD. Rector 
Of Thurcaston In Leicestershire”. Folio. 1753. London. For The Author, By W.Bowyer, Sold J.& 
P.Knapton, Etc. 38+148; 16+248; 16+128pp. Very good copy. Large margins. Separate titles and 
pagination to parts, etc. Contemporary quarter calf. Worn marbled boards. Old vellum corners with 
loss. Joints cracked. ESTC 1764A1. This date combination not listed.   £175/$298 
 
329. John Campbell “The  Holy  Bible…Notes Critical, Explanatory, Practical:  By  John  
 (Binding) Campbell,  D.D”.  Octavo. 1857. Glasgow. W.R.M’Phun.  Tissue  faced  
portrait. 34+686+1+242pp.             With: 
“A Concise Biblical Cyclopaedia”. Octavo. 1857. 1+62pp. Woodcuts in text. Some coloured maps. 
Excellent condition. All Edges Gilt. Contemporary purple grained morrocco. Bright gold metal 
outer borders. Ribbon markers. One or two tiny scuff marks on joints else very nice binding. DMH 
1908. Prints full text of bible, and brief notes.          £45/$77 
 
330. Samuel Clarke “The Holy Bible…With Notes (Etc) By Samuel Clarke”. Small Thick 

Folio. 1690. London. J.Rawlins, Ric.Chiswell etc. General title mounted.  
One or two small marginal repairs in introduction leaves. A few side notes shaved. Index cropped at 
close. Minor blemishes else a very good copy. Contemporary calf worn. Rebacked later. Red label. 
Good. DMH 814. Notes are very brief, but praised by Owen, Whitfield, etc. In three places Clark 
adopts marginal readings in the text and in one place has own rendering.   £330/$561 
 
331. John Diodati “Pious & Learned Annotations Upon The Holy Bible: Plainly Ex-

pounding  The Most Difficult Places Thereof. By Mr.  John  Diodati,  
Minister Of The Gospel; Now Living In Geneva. Second Edition. Corrected & Much Enlarged 
Etc”. Very Thick Quarto. 1648. London. Miles Flesher for Nicholas Fussell. Engraved & printed 
titles. 18+740+488pp. Upper marginal stain towards close. Final leaf of Revelation with some 
peripheral wear. Mainly very good copy. Contemp or early reversed calf. Rebacked to match Label. 
Wing D 1506. ‘The spiritual & evangelical remarks are worth consulting’. Bickersteth’.  £330/$561 
 
332. C.J. Ellicot “A Bible Commentary For English Readers Edited By Charles John 

Ellicot,  DD”.  Very Large Quarto. Eight Volumes Complete.  No  Date. 
Circa 1900. London. Cassell Co Ltd. Very good set. Contemp blue gilt buckram. Good binding. 
Subscribers Edition. A very useful commentary and particularly valued by the Brethren.   £115/$196 
 
333. Edward Leigh “Annotations Upon All The New Testament Philological & Theolog-

icall: Wherein The Emphasis And Elegance Of The Greek  Is  Observed.  
Some Imperfections In Our Translation Are Discovered. Divers Jewish Rites…Mentioned. Many 
Antilogies & Seeming Contradictions Reconciled, Etc”. Small Folio. 1650. London. W.W. & E.G. 
for William Lee. Title in red and black. 10+628+12pp. A few peripheral water marks. Some 
occasional slight extreme edge wear or slight paper loss (NAT). Mainly very good. New vellum 
backed boards. Red Label. Wing L 986. “Good brief notes. Antique but still prized”. CHS. Not to be 
confused with the better known work. Critica Sacra.     £290/$493 
 
334. Patrick, Lowth, Etc “A Critical Commentary & Paraphrase On The Old & New Testa-

ment & The Apocrypha By Patrick, Lowth, Arnald, Whitby & Low- 
 man…New Edition, Corrected By Rev.J.R.Pitman MA. In 6 Vols, Etc”. Large Qto. (12x10”). 6 
Vols Complete. 1822. London. Ric.Priestley. Marbled edges. Excellent condition. Recently fully 
rebound in creamy/yellowy (variable) full vellum backed boards. Black and red labels.     £290/$493 
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